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Competitive Intelligence Report 

Panama Canal Authority (ACP) 
 

Executive Summary 
 
Core Question: How sustainable are the Panama Canal’s exceptional profit margins, and what strategic 
factors will shape its financial future? This report assesses the Panama Canal Authority’s business 
model, recent financial performance (2019–2024), and key opportunities and risks.  
 
Key findings include: 
 
• Record Profitability: In FY2025 year-to-date, the Panama Canal Authority (ACP) is expected to 

appromiately $5.7 billion in revenue (≈**+14% YoY**) and just over $4 billion in net income, 
implying a ~70% profit margin. This would exceed FY2024 results ($4.99 billion revenue; ~$3.45 
billion profit). Treasury transfers are projected at roughly $3 billion (≈5% of GDP), reinforcing the 
Canal’s status as Panama’s most important economic asset. ROE remains >20%, reflecting strong 
monetization of ACP’s market position into exceptional returns. 

 
• Monopoly Economics: A value-based pricing model and high fixed/low variable cost structure 

drive 70%+ EBITDA margins, far above infrastructure peers. Successive toll hikes, the 2020 
freshwater surcharge, and slot auctions (peaking at $4M for a Neo-Panamax transit) have steadily 
lifted revenue per ship. With most incremental toll income falling straight to profit, the Canal 
operates as one of the most lucrative monopolies in global trade. The challenge ahead is to 
channel record profits into resilience and diversification before external pressures erode 
advantage. 

 
• Margin Durability Risks: Climate change is the biggest threat to the Canal’s economics. The 2023–

24 drought cut daily transits from 36 to ~24, pushing annual traffic down 29% to 9,944 ships. Yet 
pricing resilience kept revenue slightly positive (+1% to $4.99B). Political pressure is rising: U.S. 
leaders have called tolls a “rip-off” and even suggested “retaking” the Canal, while concerns over 
Chinese involvement add to sensitivities. Competition, though limited, is emerging—Mexico’s new 
Tehuantepec rail corridor cut 5 days and ~15% cost on its first east–west trial run, while Suez 
continues to attract diversions during Panama bottlenecks.  

 
• Monopoly Theory in Practice: Drucker warned that unchecked monopoly profits risk backlash 

unless reinvested. The ACP applies a Ramsey-style model, charging the most to inelastic segments 
(containers, time-sensitive cargos) while keeping bulk rates low enough to deter rerouting. 
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Baumol’s contestability theory suggests even monopolies must act prudently if they sense 
alternatives; for ACP, that discipline comes from politics, customers, and climate. The lesson: its 
immense pricing power is real, but strategic restraint and reinvestment in reliability are essential 
to avoid “killing the golden goose.  

 
• Forward Outlook: In the base case (2025–2030), new water projects restore near-full capacity 

(~12,000+ transits annually), supporting a modest traffic rebound and revenues of $5.5–6 billion 
by 2030. ACP’s FY2025 forecast targets 520 million tons and $5.62 billion in revenue as 
hydrological conditions normalize, broadly consistent with the latest results of 489 million tons 
and $5.70 billion. An upside case assumes stronger global trade and successful execution of port 
and logistics expansions, which could lift throughput above 13,000 transits and accelerate revenue 
growth. Conversely, a downside scenario—marked by recurrent droughts or intensifying 
competition—could limit traffic near 10,000 transits, flattening revenues and compressing 
margins. Across all paths, the $8–10 billion capital program (2025–2035) centered on water 
security, digital modernization, and diversification remains the cornerstone for sustaining the 
Canal’s long-term competitiveness and resilience. 

 

Visualisations 
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Strategic Profile of the Panama Canal Authority (ACP) 

Organization & Governance: The ACP is a state-owned enterprise created in 1997 to assume control 
of the Canal from the U.S. in 1999. It is overseen by an 11-member Board appointed by Panama’s 
government and managed day-to-day by an Administrator and Deputy. The ACP enjoys constitutional 
autonomy in operations and finances, balancing Panama’s sovereign interest with corporate-style 
efficiency. Its mandate is to operate, maintain, modernize, and profitably manage the Canal while 
guaranteeing neutrality for global shipping. 
 
Core Infrastructure & Services: The Canal spans the Isthmus of Panama through a system of locks, 
lakes, and channels linking the Atlantic and Pacific. Key assets include the original Panamax locks 
(Gatún, Miraflores) and the 2016 Neopanamax locks (Agua Clara, Cocolí), capable of handling ships 
up to ~14,000 TEU. The system relies on Lake Gatún and Lake Alhajuela for both navigation and 
drinking water for most of Panama’s population.  
 
ACP ensures safe transit of ~12,000–14,000 vessels in a normal year, providing pilots, tug assistance, 
scheduling, and traffic control. Beyond tolls, it generates income from ancillary services (tug and line-
handling fees, inspections, utilities). Capacity is 38–40 ships/day, with annual throughput exceeding 
500M PC/UMS tons in peak years. The 2016 expansion added a third lane, effectively doubling 
capacity and enabling larger vessels, lifting the Canal into the core East–West trade lane for global 
shipping. 
 
Economic Significance: The ACP is widely regarded as Panama’s economic engine, generating $3–4B 
in net income annually and transferring $2B+ to the Treasury each year—equivalent to 3–5% of 
GDP and a major share of government revenues. Since 2000, transfers have totaled nearly $26B, 
funding public investment and social programs. 
 
The Canal anchors Panama’s broader logistics ecosystem: container ports, free trade zones, rail, and 
highways that make the country a regional trade hub. Globally, it reduces sailing distances by up to 
8,000 nautical miles, saving carriers time, fuel, and emissions. 
 
The U.S. is the top user, accounting for ~68–70% of throughput by cargo origin/destination, followed 
by China and other major trading nations. By enabling Asia–U.S. East/Gulf Coast commerce, the Canal 
wields outsized influence on global shipping patterns, effectively operating as a natural monopoly 
in the Western Hemisphere’s interoceanic trade. 
 
Governance & Oversight: The ACP operates under Panama’s Organic Law and the 1977 Torrijos–
Carter Treaties, which guarantee permanent neutrality and open access to the Canal. Tolls are set 
by the ACP Board through a consultative process with industry, formally guided by a “just and 
equitable” principle—but in practice, the ACP retains broad latitude so long as rates do not deter 
traffic. 
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Major financial decisions—budgets, debt issuance, large contracts—require Panama Cabinet or 
National Assembly approval, while the ACP retains exclusive authority over daily operations and 
maintenance. To sustain international confidence, the ACP maintains an Advisory Board of global 
shipping leaders and experts, ensuring that strategic decisions reflect industry needs. This 
governance model balances sovereignty with insulation from short-term political pressure, 
enabling long-term planning for expansions and water resource management. 

 
Deep Dive on Financials and Valuation 
 
Historical Financial Performance (2019–2024): The Panama Canal Authority’s (ACP) financial 
performance over the past six years has been consistently strong, demonstrating resilience through 
trade shocks, a global pandemic, and climate-related disruptions. Total revenues rose from roughly 
$3.3 billion in FY2019 to $5.70 billion (projected) in FY2025, nearly doubling over the period. After 
a brief dip in FY2020 due to the COVID-19 slowdown, growth resumed quickly as global trade 
rebounded and the ACP implemented yield-enhancing toll adjustments. 
 
Net income expanded even more sharply—from around $1.5–2.0 billion in 2019 to an estimated $4.1 
billion in 2025—driven by strong operating leverage and disciplined cost control. The 2023–24 
drought underscored the Canal’s pricing power: even as transits fell nearly 29% to 9,944 ships, 
revenue edged up 1% to a record $4.99 billion, and net profit rose nearly 10%. By FY2025, improved 
rainfall restored operations, and transits rebounded 19% to 13,404 vessels, reaffirming the system’s 
quick recovery capacity.  
 
Operating efficiency remains exceptional. In FY2025, the Canal generated roughly $3.9 billion in 
operating cash flow (≈68% of revenue), illustrating its low variable cost structure. Even after funding 
maintenance and new capital projects, ACP transferred approximately $3 billion to the Panamanian 
Treasury (≈5% of GDP) and continued to strengthen its reserves. Free cash flow (FCF) consistently 
exceeds 50% of revenue, positioning the ACP among the world’s most cash-generative infrastructure 
assets. These results underpin the Canal’s ~$40 B intrinsic value estimated in our DCF model. 
 
The balance sheet is similarly robust, with minimal debt and over $6.5 billion in liquid reserves, 
providing strategic flexibility for the next investment cycle. As major projects—such as the Río Indio 
water reservoir, the liquid-hydrocarbon pipeline, and new port and logistics infrastructure—progress 
through 2035, annual capital spending is projected to reach $500 million or more by the late 2020s. 
Overall, the ACP’s financial trajectory reflects a monopoly-grade franchise that combines sovereign 
stability, dollar-denominated revenues, and private-sector efficiency—a rare combination in 
public infrastructure. 
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Full Year Revenues 
($B) 

EBITDA ($B) Net Income 
($B) 

EBITDA Margin Net Margin 

2019 3.35 2.15 1.80 64% 54% 

2020 3.40 2.20 1.90 65% 56% 

2021 3.95 2.65 2.25 67% 57% 

2022 4.35 2.95 2.70 68% 62% 

2023 4.93 3.40 3.25 69% 66% 

2024 4.99 3.50 3.45 70% 69% 

2025 (est.) 5.70 4.00 4.00 70 % 70 % 

 
 
 

 
 
Table: Statement of Cash Flow periods 2020-2024 (five years) and 2014-2024 (10 years) 

 
 

ACP

Revenues 21,678,657 35,934,456
Net Group Profit (incl. NCI) 12,901,994 59.5% 19,474,050 54.2%

Operating Profit 12,464,230 57.5% 19,060,520 53.0%
Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses 1,235,090 5.7% 2,096,551 5.8%
Taxes 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Movements in Working Capital / Provisions -5,739 201,093
Other Adjustments (mainly Def. Acc. & FI result) 135,680 87,313
Cash flow from Operating Activities 13,829,261 63.8% 21,445,477 59.7%

Net investments in intangible and tangible assets -1,156,886 -3,869,117
Net investments in financial fixed assets -1,661,477 -3,238,744
Cash flow from/(used in) Investing Activities -2,818,363 20.4% -7,107,861 33.1%

Dividend -7,857,863 -60.9% -12,184,972 -62.6%
Net interest expense 94,656 0.4% 4,974 0.0%
Other movements (Equity) 0 0
Debt movements -1,976,745 -1,652,517
Cash flow from/(used in) Financing Activities -9,739,952 -13,832,515
Cash at January 1th Y2015 / 2020 823,677 57,832
Cash at December 31th 2024 1,328,778 505,101 1,328,778 1,270,946

EBITDA 13,699,320 63.2% 21,157,071 58.9%
Cash Flow (CF) 13,829,261 63.8% 21,445,477 59.7%
Levered Free Cash Flow (FCF) 11,105,554 51.2% 14,342,590 39.9%
Free Cash Flow to Equity (FCFE) 9,128,809 42.1% 12,690,073 35.3%
Unlevered Free Cash Flow (FCFF) 11,105,554 51.2% 14,342,590 39.9%

2020 - 2024 - 5 Years 2015 - 2024 - 10 Years
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Valuation via DCF: As a large, mature infrastructure asset with quasi-monopolistic characteristics, the 
Panama Canal can be valued by discounting its future cash flows. We conducted a detailed 
Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) analysis using FY2024 as a baseline, incorporating the ACP’s latest 
financial model projections and FY2025 performance rebound. 
 
Under the base case scenario—assuming moderate traffic recovery and 3% annual revenue growth 
through 2030 with sustained high margins (~65–70% EBITDA)—the Canal’s free cash flow is projected 
to grow in the low single digits per year. Using a 9% weighted average cost of capital (WACC), which 
reflects Panama’s investment-grade sovereign rating and the ACP’s stable infrastructure profile, and 
a perpetual growth rate of ~1%, we derive an enterprise value (EV) in the range of $36–42 billion. 
This corresponds to roughly 12–13× FY2025 EBITDA and about 2.5–3× the ACP’s book equity, 
underscoring the Canal’s immense intrinsic value. Even under conservative assumptions, the valuation 
remains substantial. A 10% WACC with zero terminal growth still yields an EV around $28–33 billion, 
while a modestly lower discount rate or slightly higher growth assumption pushes valuations past $50 
billion. 
 
We summarize the DCF outcomes below: 
 

Scenario WACC Perpetual Growth Implied Value (USD) 

Upside case (low risk, growth) 8.6% 1.5% ~$50 billion 

Base case (current profile) 9.0% 1.0% ~$42 billion  

Pessimistic (higher risk, no growth) 9.7% 0.5% ~$29 billion 

 
Table: Rough DCF-based valuation of ACP. Even under cautious assumptions, the Canal remains a $30 
billion+ asset, reflecting its durable cash flow base and strategic importance to global trade. 
 
These valuations assume the ACP remains cash-generative and monopolistic, with new investments 
(estimated $8–10 billion through 2035) generating sufficient returns to at least meet their cost of 
capital. The ACP’s balance sheet remains exceptionally strong, with minimal leverage and over $6.5 
billion in liquid reserves, offering ample flexibility to debt-finance future projects without 
compromising stability. Notably, the Canal successfully issued $2.3 billion in project debt in 2016 for 
the expansion, which it continues to service comfortably—demonstrating strong access to capital 
markets. The DCF model treats ACP as effectively unlevered, meaning equity value approximates 
enterprise value given its net cash position. 
 
In summary, the DCF results suggest an intrinsic enterprise value in the mid-$40 billion range, 
equivalent to roughly half of Panama’s GDP. The ACP operates less like a public utility and more like 
a strategic, profit-optimized monopoly—leveraging yield management and pricing power while 
maintaining public-sector legitimacy. The key challenge ahead lies in balancing this profitability with 
reinvestment discipline and geopolitical caution to preserve long-term sustainability. 
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Cross-Check via Multiple Valuation Methods: To validate the robustness of our valuation, we applied 
four complementary DCF methodologies—FCFF, FCFE, CCF, and APV—across the base, upside, and 
downside scenarios. All four approaches converged on nearly identical results, underscoring the ACP’s 
simple, low-leverage capital structure and the absence of corporate income tax in Panama. 

In practical terms, whether one discounts Free Cash Flow to the Firm (FCFF) at the WACC to derive 
enterprise value (EV) and then subtracts net debt, or directly discounts Free Cash Flow to Equity 
(FCFE) at the cost of equity, the outcome is effectively the same. The Capital Cash Flow (CCF) 
method—which discounts total cash flow before interest payments at the unlevered cost of equity—
also yields the same intrinsic value, since there is no meaningful debt service or tax shield. Finally, an 
Adjusted Present Value (APV) framework, which separately values the unlevered enterprise and 
adds financing benefits, aligns closely because the ACP’s effective tax rate is 0%, offering no 
incremental value from leverage. 

In our base case model, all four methods produce an enterprise value (EV) in the ~$40–42 billion 
range and an equity value approaching the upper-$40 billions. The results are summarized 
conceptually below: 

Methodology Valuation Focus 
Result (Base 
Case EV) 

Observation 

FCFF Unlevered FCF discounted at WACC ~$41B 
Standard infrastructure 
approach 

FCFE 
Equity FCF discounted at cost of 
equity 

~$41B 
Nearly identical due to zero 
net debt 

CCF 
Total cash flow discounted at 
unlevered cost of equity 

~$41B Same result, no tax shield 

APV Unlevered value + financing effects ~$41B 
Same outcome; no leverage 
benefits 

 

Across all perspectives, the analysis implies an equity valuation of ~$45–50 billion and an enterprise 
value around $40–45 billion under current conditions. The methodological differences are primarily 
theoretical in this case—since ACP operates virtually debt-free, with no tax shield, all approaches 
converge mathematically. 

This cross-method consistency reinforces confidence in the overall conclusion: the Panama Canal 
represents a $40+ billion strategic asset generating exceptional, stable cash flows. For Panama’s 
government, this underscores the importance of prudent governance and reinvestment discipline—
preserving the Canal’s monopoly economics while ensuring long-term resilience through water 
security and diversification projects. 
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Capital Program and Investments 
 
To secure long-term resilience, the ACP is pursuing a 2025–2035 capital agenda of $8–10B, focused 
on water security and revenue diversification. Key projects with construction 2027-31 include: 
 
• Water Security Projects – Río Indio Reservoir: A $1.6B project to impound 1.3B m³ of water 

(almost Gatún’s volume) over 4,600 ha, linked by a 9 km gravity-fed tunnel to Gatún Lake. 
Construction (2027–2031) will secure supply for half of Panama’s population and sustain ~35–36 
daily transits in drought seasons. Declared of public interest, it anchors ACP’s climate resilience 
strategy alongside reforestation, dredging, and new well. 

 
• Interoceanic Energy Corridor (Pipeline): A 76 km cross-isthmus liquid-hydrocarbon pipeline 

with dual-coast terminals, launched in September 2025 as a $4–8 billion private concession 
under ACP oversight. The system is designed to transport up to 2.5 million barrels per day of 
crude oil, refined products, and LPG, enabling ship-to-pipe transfer between the Pacific and 
Atlantic coasts. By diverting hydrocarbon flows that would otherwise require lock transits, the 
project will free Canal capacity for container and dry bulk traffic, while adding an estimated 
$200–300 million in annual revenue once operational. Strategically, it diversifies ACP’s income 
base and strengthens Panama’s position as a regional energy-transshipment and logistics hub, 
hedging against container-trade and water-scarcity volatility. 

 
• New Container Ports (Corozal and Telfers): Two new terminals—Corozal (Pacific) and Telfers 

(Atlantic)—will be developed under 20-year concessions announced in Aug 2025. Together they 
target an increase from 9.7M TEU (2024) to 15M+ TEU/year within a decade, adding ~$500M 
annual revenue. By attracting global operators (APM Terminals, CMA CGM) while excluding 
COSCO for geopolitical reasons, ACP seeks to break the current duopoly and entrench Panama 
as a leading transshipment hub. Construction from 2028 will integrate ports with rail and logistics 
parks for end-to-end carrier solutions. 

 
• Modernizing the Tugboat Fleet: To serve larger Neo-Panamax ships, ACP is upgrading with eco-

efficient tugs. Between 2023–25 it added new 27m vessels and in Sept 2025 launched the first 
hybrid battery-diesel units—part of a 10–20 hybrid program. These reduce emissions, improve 
maneuverability, and align with decarbonization goals. Investments also cover dredgers, cranes, 
barges, and digital dispatch tools, ensuring safe, efficient vessel assistance as ship sizes grow. 

 
• Desalination & Water Management Initiatives: A 2024 pilot desalination plant in Escobal 

supplies ~6,000 people, testing scalability to relieve pressure on Gatún Lake. Broader water-
saving efforts include lock water recycling, improved valves/seals, rainwater catchments, and 
new small reservoirs. While less visible than Río Indio, these initiatives are critical to stretch 
water supply and build climate resilience. 
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• Digital & Green Initiatives: ACP is rolling out LoTSA 2.0, a new six-month slot allocation system 
to optimize bookings, alongside IT, automation, and analytics upgrades. On sustainability, it 
launched a weekly Net-Zero Vessel transit slot (2025), signaling priority for green ships and 
paving the way for on-shore power and alternative fuel bunkering. ACP targets carbon neutrality 
by 2030, supported by hybrid tugs, electrification, and solar capacity. Though modest in spend, 
these projects demonstrate operational innovation and climate leadership. 

 
Visualisation 
 

 
 
Funding & Strategic Intent: The ACP will fund its capital program through a mix of retained earnings, 
reserves, and selective debt/project financing. FY2024’s surplus was largely retained to build a 
“capex war chest,” and the FY2026 budget ($5.2B) anticipates ramping up projects while moderating 
Treasury transfers to ~$3.2B. Options include revenue bonds (for Río Indio) and private concessions 
(for ports and the pipeline).  
 
Strategically, the agenda is about future-proofing the Canal: 
 
• Water projects secure the core transit business against climate disruption. 
• Ports and pipeline diversify revenues and strengthen Panama as an interoceanic logistics 

platform. 
• Modernization and decarbonization align the Canal with global shipping trends and customer 

expectations. 
 
Each project also has a competitive logic – Corozal expands Pacific capacity and curbs operator 
concentration, while the pipeline captures flows that bypass the locks. Execution risk is real, but if 
successful, these investments will anchor the Canal’s relevance well into mid-century.  
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Monopoly Dynamics and Strategic Concerns 
 
The Canal’s natural monopoly is the foundation of its profitability—but also its greatest strategic risk. 
Pricing power, yield management, and stakeholder perceptions must be carefully balanced to avoid 
overreach. 
 
Pricing Power & Ramsey Principles: ACP sets tolls not on cost but on the “value of the route.” Since 
1999, it has implemented 5–10% annual increases, consistently outpacing volume growth. Tariffs 
follow a Ramsey-style structure: 
 
• Highest rates for containers, cruise, and vehicle carriers (time-sensitive, high-value cargos). 
• Lower rates for bulk commodities (grain, coal, ore) to remain competitive versus Cape Horn. 
• Surcharges on empty containers discourage inefficient usage. 
 

 
 

Yield Management in Action: ACP continually fine-tunes tolls by segment, pushing each close to the 
reroute cost without triggering diversion. Between 2020–23, toll revenues rose ~26% while tonnage 
grew only ~6%. Even in FY2024’s drought, with transits down one-third, average revenue per ship 
rose ~30% thanks to surcharges, auctions, and revised fees—keeping total income positive. 

 
Strategic Vulnerability: This resilience showcases one of the world’s most effective monopolistic 
models—few industries can raise prices so aggressively without losing customers. But it also 
highlights the risk Drucker warned of: margins that look “too good” invite scrutiny. U.S. political 
leaders have already branded ACP’s tolls a “rip-off,” signaling the danger of political backlash or 
future regulatory pressure if ACP is seen as over-extracting. 
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Auctions, Surcharges & Ancillary Fees: The ACP monetizes scarcity and extras with the sophistication 
of an airline: 
• Slot Auctions: One daily “last-minute” slot is auctioned when capacity is full. During 2021–22 

congestion and again in 2023, bids reached $4.2M vs. ~$150k standard toll; multi-million bids 
became common. 

• Surcharges & Penalties: The 2020 Freshwater Surcharge ($10k fixed + up to 10% of toll) 
immediately lifted yields and remains in place. In 2023, late booking/change fees of $100–200k 
were added, further monetizing short-notice demand. 

• Ancillary Services: Pilots, tugs, line-handling, inspections, and security now account for 25–30% 
of revenues, carrying high margins due to fixed cost structures. 

 
Impact: Despite FY2024 transits falling 29% YoY, revenue rose +1% to $4.99B, a striking 
demonstration of ACP’s ability to extract maximum value under capacity constraints. 
 
Cost Structure – High Fixed, Low Variable: The Canal’s economics magnify its pricing leverage: 
• Fixed Base: Annual operating costs run $1.0–1.2B, largely independent of traffic (labor, 

maintenance, depreciation). 
• Minimal Marginal Cost: One more transit adds little—mainly tug fuel, water, and wear. 
• Scale Effect: Once fixed costs are covered, almost all additional revenue becomes profit. In strong 

years, net margins hit 65–70%. 
 
Implication: This model creates a built-in yield management imperative: in scarcity, prices rise to 
preserve income; in abundance, throughput maximization drives scale efficiencies. Financially, the 
Canal behaves more like a premium platform monopoly than a public utility. 
 
Regulatory and Political Constraints: ACP’s pricing freedom is broad but politically sensitive: 
• Self-Regulation: Under Panama’s sovereignty, tolls require only domestic approval. The 

neutrality treaty guarantees nondiscrimination but not price limits. 
• Industry Pushback: Shipping groups (e.g., ICS) have criticized sudden hikes and demanded 

predictability. 
• Geopolitical Pressure: U.S. leaders have denounced fees as a “rip-off” and floated extreme 

rhetoric about retaking control. Concerns also rise over Chinese involvement in Canal-related 
assets. 

 
Strategic Concern: ACP’s greatest risk is not economic competition but political backlash—from 
customers, governments, or geopolitical rivals—if it pushes its pricing power too far. 
 
Geopolictical Pressure: U.S. Scrutiny: In late 2024, a senior U.S. politician branded ACP tolls 
“ridiculous” and even suggested Washington should “retake” the Canal. While extreme, the remarks 
revealed deep frustration with rising shipping costs and the Canal’s enduring political symbolism. 
Panama’s government pushed back, defending sovereignty and market-based tolls.  
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Still, the episode underscored how aggressive pricing can become a diplomatic flashpoint, 
potentially drawing in U.S. policymakers, international forums (IMO/ICAO), or renewed treaty debates. 
 
China Factor: CK Hutchison (Hong Kong) has long operated the ports at both Canal ends. A recent 
attempted sale of those assets triggered Chinese objections when COSCO was excluded, while 
Washington welcomed limits on Chinese involvement. The ACP is thus caught in a geopolitical vice—
managing U.S. pressure over tolls while navigating China’s interest in strategic infrastructure. 
 
Strategic Takeaway: To sustain margins without provoking retaliation, the ACP must balance 
economics with optics. This means pushing prices to the edge of elasticity but maintaining a 
reputation for transparency and fairness. Perceptions of over-extraction risk not only political 
backlash but also accelerated investment in alternative routes. 
 
Cost of Capital and Risk Factors: Historically, the Canal’s monopoly stability has supported a low 
cost of capital—its 2018 bond issue was oversubscribed and priced near an implicit AA rating. Today, 
however, several risks could push its WACC higher. 
 
• Sovereign link: Annual Canal transfers of ~$2.5B (~15% of Panama’s revenues) tie national fiscal 

health directly to Canal performance. Rating agencies warn that climate shocks reducing Canal 
income could strain Panama’s debt metrics, raising funding costs. 

• Climate risk: Recurrent droughts now translate into financial risk; if prolonged, they could cut 
volumes, dent profitability, and force lenders to demand a higher risk premium. 

• Political pressure: External pressure to moderate tolls—or geopolitical tensions involving the 
U.S. or China—could constrain profitability and erode investor confidence. 

• Execution risk: Major projects like the $1.6B Río Indio reservoir or the $4–8B pipeline carry 
overrun risks that could lift leverage and financing costs. 

• Insurance overhead: Covering catastrophic exposures (earthquake, terrorism, closure) adds to 
the effective cost of capital. 

 
The ACP’s effective WACC currently stands around 9%, within a 8-10% range dependent on 
assumptions, supported by its strong, equity-funded balance sheet and Panama’s investment-
grade credit profile. However, rising climate, fiscal, and geopolitical risks could push that cost 
higher—each additional percentage point of WACC materially erodes valuation. For example, in our 
model, a shift from 9% to 11% cuts the Canal’s enterprise value by roughly $9 billion. 

In essence, while the ACP faces no commercial rival, its real constraints stem from nature and 
nations rather than markets. Preserving a low cost of capital will require sustained investment in 
climate resilience (notably water security) and continued discipline in pricing and diplomacy to 
avoid triggering political or regulatory backlash. 
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Opportunities and Strategic Insights 
 
Despite rising risks, the Panama Canal retains major opportunities to reinforce its global role, align 
with industry trends, and diversify value creation. 
 
1. Reinforcing Global Trade Indispensability: The Canal handles ~5–6% of global seaborne trade 

and nearly 40% of U.S. containerized flows, saving carriers 8,000–10,000 nautical miles versus 
alternative routes. This translates into faster deliveries, lower fuel use, and significant CO₂ savings 
under tightening carbon rules. By quantifying and marketing these avoided emissions, ACP can 
position itself as a green enabler of supply chains, not just a shortcut. 
 
Shifting trade patterns deepen this value. Nearshoring to Latin America post-pandemic creates 
scope for Panama to act as a hemispheric distribution hub, leveraging the Canal plus its ports 
and logistics parks. Reliability, efficiency, and sustainability together form ACP’s strongest case 
to remain indispensable in the decarbonization era. 

 
2. Green Corridor Leadership: ACP is well placed to become a global Green Corridor. After joining 

the initiative in 2022, it launched a weekly “Net-Zero” slot in Oct 2025 for ships meeting strict 
carbon intensity standards (≤75 gCO₂/MJ). Though limited to one slot initially, it sends a strong 
signal: investing in LNG or methanol-ready ships secures priority passage and guaranteed 24-
hour transit. 
 
The program can scale to daily slots, allowing ACP to preference clean ships and capture green 
pricing premiums. Meanwhile, ACP’s own efforts—hybrid tugs, electrified assets, watershed 
reforestation—support its target of carbon-neutral operations by 2030. 
 
On fueling, the near-term opportunity is LNG. Panama already hosts limited LNG bunkering; 
scaling this service could make it the preferred refueling hub in the Americas. Methanol and 
other fuels may follow, but ACP’s focus should remain on LNG, where demand and fleet orders are 
already material. 
 
By leaning into LNG bunkering and operational decarbonization, the Canal positions itself as the 
faster, greener, more reliable route versus alternatives like Suez—cementing loyalty from 
carriers under sustainability pressure. 
 

3. Energy & Supply Chain Diversification: ACP’s expansion into pipelines and logistics hedges 
against container shipping cycles. The planned interoceanic liquid-hydrocarbon pipeline could 
capture flows—propane, LNG, crude—that often bypass Panama, creating a revenue stream less 
tied to container volumes. 
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New ports, rail links, and logistics zones reposition Panama as more than a canal: a full 
interoceanic corridor where transshipment, warehousing, and light assembly add incremental 
income. 
 
By locking in cargo movement across the isthmus—via ship, pipeline, or rail—ACP strengthens 
both income stability and its claim of indispensability to global trade, a useful lever against 
political interference. 

 
4. Mitigating Competitive Threats: The Suez Canal is Panama’s primary competitor: it handles 

20,000+ TEU ships without freshwater limits. Lines have rerouted via Suez during Panama 
congestion/draft cuts, despite being ~8 days longer to the U.S. East Coast. ACP’s defense is 
shorter transit times and higher reliability, backed by water projects and efficient booking. 
 
Emerging threats include the Northern Sea Route (NSR), opening seasonally with ice melt. While 
constrained by infrastructure and geopolitics, ACP can counter by stressing its all-weather 
reliability and neutrality. 
 
Regionally, Mexico’s Interoceanic Corridor (rail land bridge) is backed by $5B for 2026, with trial 
runs already moving autos and breakbulk. ACP’s strategy: defend share with pricing while 
exploring collaboration (e.g., through-billing or schedule coordination). 
 
Rival canal projects (e.g. Nicaragua’s shelved Chinese-backed plan) remain speculative. ACP’s best 
defense is ensuring its service is so efficient and cost-effective that alternatives are uneconomic. 
 
In short: while no substitute matches Panama today, Suez, Arctic routes, and Mexico’s corridor 
apply subtle discipline. ACP must invest in resilience, capacity, and diplomacy to keep customers 
loyal and competitors marginal. 

 
5. Sustaining Profitability through Investment: Economic theory and Canal history show 

monopoly profits must be reinvested. As Schumpeter argued, rents fuel innovation; for ACP, 
today’s margins fund tomorrow’s resilience. The 2016 expansion, financed with retained earnings 
and debt, preserved relevance as ships grew. 
 
Now, the next wave is water security, digital systems, and fleet modernization. Recycling 
profits into capex justifies tolls by showing stakeholders—Panama’s public and global users—
that revenues improve the route, not just enrich the Treasury. 
 
The balance is delicate: ACP transfers finance much of Panama’s budget, so retaining more for 
capex is politically sensitive. A strategic approach is to treat ACP investments as national 
development priorities, allowing a temporary lower payout ratio during peak construction. 
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Financially, even if net margins soften from ~70% to ~50%, this secures the Canal’s capacity and 
preserves its ~$40B franchise value. Sustained profitability means not just extracting rents but 
preserving them through timely reinvestment and stakeholder balance. 
 

6. Navigating Geopolitics and Diplomacy: The Canal’s location makes it a permanent geopolitical 
focal point. The U.S. is its largest customer and historic partner; China is the #2 user and investor 
in ports; and many other nations rely on it as a strategic trade artery. 
 
ACP must project the Canal as a global commons operated by Panama, grounded in transparency, 
neutrality, and engagement. This means uniform toll-setting and nondiscriminatory access—as 
demonstrated in 2023, when Panama rejected claims of special treatment for the U.S. Navy. 
 
Diplomacy is essential: hosting delegations (e.g. U.S. Congressional visit in 2023, U.S. Ambassador 
in 2025), explaining climate challenges, and demonstrating that toll revenues are reinvested in 
Canal efficiency. On China, Panama benefits from volumes but has limited direct state 
influence—for instance, excluding COSCO from port tenders—to reassure the U.S. and allies. 
 
Takeaway: The Canal’s monopoly is politically sensitive, but Panama can turn this into an asset by 
acting as a responsible custodian. Stewardship builds goodwill, a crucial reserve in future crises or 
negotiations. 
 

7. Risk Management and Climate Adaptation: Few infrastructure assets are as climate-exposed as 
the Canal, given its reliance on freshwater. ACP is pursuing large-scale reservoirs, conservation 
programs, and desalination pilots, signaling leadership in adaptation. Such initiatives could also 
attract international climate finance (World Bank, IDB, climate funds), recognizing the Canal’s 
global trade importance. 
 
Proactive adaptation reassures carriers that the Canal will remain reliable under drought stress. 
The alternative—annual restrictions within a decade—would erode confidence and trigger lasting 
rerouting. 
 
Strategically, investing today’s monopoly rents into climate resilience is an insurance policy for 
future cash flows and strengthens Panama’s broader water security. By aligning with sustainable 
development goals, ACP reinforces its legitimacy and positions the Canal as not only a trade 
artery, but also a benchmark for climate-resilient infrastructure. 

 
 

  



 

   16 

Strategic Investment Opportunities (2025–2035): Turning Profits into 
Long-Term Value 
 
The ACP’s exceptional profitability gives it a rare strategic opportunity — to convert monopoly rents 
into lasting national and competitive advantages. Yet, the pace and scale of reinvestment remain 
modest compared to the Canal’s financial capacity. With average annual free cash flow of $3–4 billion 
and more than $6 billion in reserves, the ACP could deploy significantly greater capital toward 
resilience and diversification without jeopardizing fiscal transfers to the state. The next decade should 
thus mark a shift from preservation to expansion — from defending the franchise to broadening it. 
 
1.  Deepening Water Security: Water scarcity is the Canal’s single existential constraint. The Río 

Indio reservoir is only the first step; the ACP could accelerate complementary projects — such as 
dredging Gatún Lake, developing feeder reservoirs in the Caño Sucio and Trinidad basins, and 
exploring desalination or industrial water recycling. A combined program of $3–4 billion would 
safeguard full operational capacity even under extended drought, ensuring the Canal’s reliability. 

2.  Expanding the Logistics Footprint: Beyond transits, the ACP can capture more value from cargo 
flows. Two high-impact opportunities are: a Pacific logistics terminal near Rodman integrated with 
rail and highway links; and an expanded Atlantic hub in Colón, offering bonded warehousing, light 
manufacturing, and re-export facilities. Together, these projects (≈$2–3 billion) could double non-
toll revenues to 20% of income while reinforcing Panama’s role as a hemispheric logistics center. 
 

3.  Co-Investing in the Energy Corridor: The planned Interoceanic Energy Corridor — a $4–8 billion 
cross-isthmus pipeline and terminal system — is strategically important. Rather than limiting its 
role to concession oversight, the ACP could take a minority equity stake or establish a revenue-
sharing framework. This would secure long-term income, align operations with Canal logistics, and 
hedge exposure to container trade volatility. The corridor also opens space for LNG and methanol 
bunkering, energy storage, and carbon-capture infrastructure. 

4.  Scaling the Green Transition: The ACP’s decarbonization efforts remain incremental. A $1 billion 
green program could expand hybrid and electric tug fleets, install on-shore power at terminals, 
and introduce a “Green Transit” premium channel for low-emission vessels. Such actions would 
position the Canal as the world’s first carbon-neutral interoceanic corridor — attracting climate 
finance and reinforcing its global reputation for sustainability. 

5.  Building Digital and Innovation Capacity: Canal operations generate vast data yet underutilize it. 
A $300–400 million investment in digital transformation — predictive lock scheduling, water-use 
optimization, and real-time analytics for shipping clients — could unlock both cost savings and 
new service revenues. Establishing a dedicated “Panama Maritime Innovation Fund” (seeded at 
$500 million) would further attract partnerships and foster long-term technological leadership. 

ACP’s investment capacity far exceeds its current commitments. Reinvesting an additional $500–800 
million per year could secure long-term water reliability, strengthen diversification, and sustain 
Panama’s strategic advantage. 
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Sustaining the Golden Goose: Strategy and Conclusions 
 
The Panama Canal’s extraordinary profitability—arguably the world’s most successful 
monopoly— remains both a strength and a potential vulnerability. The ACP’s financial performance is 
exceptional: margins near 70%, returns on equity above 20%, and billions in annual free cash flow. 
Yet the real measure of long-term success lies not in how much the Canal earns, but in how effectively 
it reinvests those earnings to secure its future. Each additional billion reinvested in resilience 
safeguards billions in long-term value — a compounding return that few public assets can match. 
 
Economic history—and the Canal’s own experience—demonstrate that monopoly profits are 
sustainable only when reinvested into capacity, resilience, and innovation. The 2007–2016 expansion, 
financed through retained earnings and project debt, doubled the Canal’s throughput and preserved 
its global relevance. That was a bold use of profit. Since then, however, reinvestment intensity has 
tapered, as increasing Treasury transfers have absorbed most of the surplus. 
 
Today, the Canal faces a different set of structural risks: climate volatility, water scarcity, and 
geopolitical scrutiny. Meeting these challenges will require a level of investment comparable to—or 
greater than—the last expansion. The current $8–10 billion capital plan (2025–2035) is essential, but 
given ACP’s financial capacity, it should be seen as a baseline, not a ceiling. With over $6 billion in 
reserves and $3–4 billion in annual free cash flow, ACP can afford to reinvest more aggressively in 
water resilience, port and logistics integration, and green transformation. 
 
Redirecting a larger share of earnings toward long-term projects would not only strengthen 
operational security but also enhance the Canal’s political legitimacy. High tolls are easier to defend 
when shippers and stakeholders see visible reinvestment in reliability, sustainability, and 
innovation. Conversely, if profits are perceived as mere fiscal transfers, they risk inviting external 
pressure and eroding goodwill. 
 
Strategically, the Canal’s enduring value depends less on current profitability than on its ability to 
convert rents into renewal. Its main threats—climate stress, geopolitical friction, and emerging 
alternatives—cannot be offset by diplomacy or pricing alone; they require capital, engineering, and 
foresight. The ACP is uniquely positioned to finance these solutions internally, without reliance on 
external debt—a privilege few state enterprises enjoy. 
 
In short, the Canal’s challenge is no longer about earning more, but about investing enough. By 
channeling a greater portion of its monopoly rents into infrastructure, digital modernization, and 
environmental security, the ACP can evolve from a highly profitable utility into a self-renewing 
global asset. The golden goose will keep laying golden eggs—but only if it is allowed to feed itself 
first. 
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AUTORIDAD DEL CANAL DE PANAMA STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW PERIOD: Y2015 - Y2024

ACP

Revenues 21,678,657 35,934,456
Net Group Profit (incl. NCI) 12,901,994 59.5% 19,474,050 54.2%

Operating Profit 12,464,230 57.5% 19,060,520 53.0%
Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses 1,235,090 5.7% 2,096,551 5.8%
Taxes 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Movements in Working Capital / Provisions -5,739 201,093
Other Adjustments (mainly Def. Acc. & FI result) 135,680 87,313
Cash flow from Operating Activities 13,829,261 63.8% 21,445,477 59.7%

Net investments in intangible and tangible assets -1,156,886 -3,869,117
Net investments in financial fixed assets -1,661,477 -3,238,744
Cash flow from/(used in) Investing Activities -2,818,363 20.4% -7,107,861 33.1%

Dividend -7,857,863 -60.9% -12,184,972 -62.6%
Net interest expense 94,656 0.4% 4,974 0.0%
Other movements (Equity) 0 0
Debt movements -1,976,745 -1,652,517
Cash flow from/(used in) Financing Activities -9,739,952 -13,832,515
Cash at January 1th Y2015 / 2020 823,677 57,832
Cash at December 31th 2024 1,328,778 505,101 1,328,778 1,270,946

EBITDA 13,699,320 63.2% 21,157,071 58.9%
Cash Flow (CF) 13,829,261 63.8% 21,445,477 59.7%
Levered Free Cash Flow (FCF) 11,105,554 51.2% 14,342,590 39.9%
Free Cash Flow to Equity (FCFE) 9,128,809 42.1% 12,690,073 35.3%
Unlevered Free Cash Flow (FCFF) 11,105,554 51.2% 14,342,590 39.9%
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ACP PANAMA TEN YEAR HISTORICAL FIGURES PERIOD: Y2015 - Y2024

Income Statement
2015A 2016A 2017A 2018A 2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A

Turnover 2,440,954           2,363,972           2,706,846           2,969,554           3,077,645           3,338,771           3,842,890           4,203,142           4,806,851           4,838,654           
Other Income 156,757              119,385              146,101              138,821              135,764              104,669              115,722              119,466              161,183              147,309              
Revenues 2,597,711         2,483,357         2,852,947         3,108,375         3,213,409         3,443,440         3,958,612         4,322,608         4,968,034         4,985,963         

Third party costs (242,307) (229,432) (267,426) (322,899) (293,061) (210,835) (212,425) (288,890) (330,484) (336,307)
Personnel expenses (496,095) (554,338) (652,594) (670,744) (695,411) (692,236) (713,461) (755,112) (744,908) (740,916)
Other Expenses (417,990) (399,123) (471,001) (518,083) (567,544) (573,081) (610,810) (575,255) (639,427) (555,190)
EBITDA 1,441,319         1,300,464         1,461,926         1,596,649         1,657,393         1,967,288         2,421,916         2,703,351         3,253,215         3,353,550         
EBITDA Margin 59.0% 55.0% 54.0% 53.8% 53.9% 58.9% 63.0% 64.3% 67.7% 69.3%

Depreciation, amortization & impairment (92,997) (134,961) (202,894) (219,690) (210,919) (229,079) (237,114) (278,366) (243,181) (247,350)
EBIT 1,348,322         1,165,503         1,259,032         1,376,959         1,446,474         1,738,209         2,184,802         2,424,985         3,010,034         3,106,200         
EBIT Margin 55.2% 49.3% 46.5% 46.4% 47.0% 52.1% 56.9% 57.7% 62.6% 64.2%

Finance income 12,519                19,693                19,886                63,354                152,546              74,278                39,737                62,032                256,002              370,971              
Finance expenses -                            (21,759) (80,304) (86,930) (103,239) (102,356) (88,575) (75,390) (60,323) (38,612)
Earnings Before Tax (EBT) 1,360,841         1,163,437         1,198,614         1,353,383         1,495,781         1,710,131         2,135,964         2,411,627         3,205,713         3,438,559         

Corporate Income Taxes (CIT)
Result Before Taxes 1,360,841         1,163,437         1,198,614         1,353,383         1,495,781         1,710,131         2,135,964         2,411,627         3,205,713         3,438,559         

Share of Profit (loss) of JV and Associates
Net Group Earnings 1,360,841         1,163,437         1,198,614         1,353,383         1,495,781         1,710,131         2,135,964         2,411,627         3,205,713         3,438,559         
Net Margin 55.8% 49.2% 44.3% 45.6% 48.6% 51.2% 55.6% 57.4% 66.7% 71.1%
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ACP PANAMA TEN YEAR HISTORICAL FIGURES PERIOD: Y2015 - Y2024

Balance Sheet
2015A 2016A 2017A 2018A 2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A

Assets
Property, Plant & Equipment 8,320,875           8,918,967           8,978,611           8,942,464           8,926,902           8,560,721           8,478,351           8,331,860           9,232,030           9,093,846           
Other Non-Current Assets 1,247,838           1,285,480           799,528              771,623              527,499              812,752              517,714              452,017              481,253              488,026              
Inventory 76,716                69,947                9,198                   11,914                7,466                   8,271                   8,355                   11,967                12,121                6,749                   
Accounts Receivable 29,835                28,084                49,213                54,227                41,363                20,751                27,495                21,228                49,910                28,637                
Other Current Assets 453,339              17,192                569,768              571,824              29,454                6,203                   11,338                8,066                   33,161                78,807                
Investment securities and other financial assets 1,796,575           2,250,416           2,562,817           3,295,450           4,314,392           3,801,690           5,057,097           5,802,739           5,931,121           6,516,316           
Cash 470,501              314,407              528,293              60,339                57,832                965,541              626,173              137,322              397,745              1,328,778           
Total Assets 12,395,679       12,884,493       13,497,428       13,707,841       13,904,908       14,175,929       14,726,523       14,765,199       16,137,341       17,541,159       

Liabilities
Provisions & Employee Benefits 298,823              339,517              354,081              351,993              395,148              414,823              378,243              312,779              333,378              338,816              
Other Non-Current Liabilities -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            
Accounts Payable 273,237              201,800              196,321              219,866              166,487              211,058              167,192              183,659              189,260              203,637              
Other Current Liabilities 144,506              149,416              200,105              191,115              221,461              204,144              223,702              227,623              200,333              217,494              
Debt 2,923,249           2,927,276           2,855,444           2,832,326           2,760,620           2,536,973           2,262,548           1,367,330           832,572              697,876              
Total Liabilities 3,639,815         3,618,009         3,605,951         3,595,300         3,543,716         3,366,998         3,031,685         2,091,391         1,555,543         1,457,823         
Equity Capital 1,906,193           1,906,193           1,906,132           1,906,132           1,906,132           1,906,132           1,906,132           1,906,132           2,474,422           2,474,422           
Investment program contributions 5,437,968           5,970,030           5,985,835           5,952,757           6,035,696           6,197,479           6,387,625           6,653,996           7,390,362           8,143,803           
Retained Earnings and Reserves 1,411,703           1,390,261           1,999,510           2,253,652           2,419,364           2,705,320           3,401,081           4,113,680           4,717,014           5,465,111           
Shareholder's Equity 8,755,864           9,266,484           9,891,477           10,112,541         10,361,192         10,808,931         11,694,838         12,673,808         14,581,798         16,083,336         
Non-Controlling Interests -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            
Group Equity 8,755,864         9,266,484         9,891,477         10,112,541       10,361,192       10,808,931       11,694,838       12,673,808       14,581,798       16,083,336       
Total Liabilities & Shareholder's Equity 12,395,679       12,884,493       13,497,428       13,707,841       13,904,908       14,175,929       14,726,523       14,765,199       16,137,341       17,541,159       
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ACP PANAMA TEN YEAR HISTORICAL FIGURES PERIOD: Y2015 - Y2024

Cash Flow Statement
2015A 2016A 2017A 2018A 2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A

Operating Cash Flow
Operating Result 1,348,322           1,165,503           1,259,032           1,376,959           1,446,474           1,738,209           2,184,802           2,424,985           3,010,034           3,106,200           
Plus: Depreciation & Amortization 92,997                134,961              202,894              219,690              210,919              229,079              237,114              278,366              243,181              247,350              
Less: Income Taxes Paid (Fees Paid to Treasury) -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            
Less: Changes in Trade WC & Provisions 159,535              (22,223) 48,705                13,727                7,088                   84,053                (87,274) (46,342) (2,636) 46,460                
Other Adjustments (21,890) (12,962) (78,671) 56,507                8,649                   (1,446) 76,289                (1,251) (4,338) 66,426                
Cashflow from Operations 1,578,964         1,265,279         1,431,960         1,666,883         1,673,130         2,049,895         2,410,931         2,655,758         3,246,241         3,466,436         

Investing Cash Flow
Net Investments in Property & Equipment (1,279,546) (728,764) (254,542) (218,253) (231,126) (132,153) (183,511) (50,842) (621,622) (168,758)
Net Investments in Other Fixed Assets 30,598                (450,586) (316,155) (679,036) (162,088) 475,188              (1,000,679) (741,835) 55,842                (449,993)
Cashflow from Investing (1,248,948) (1,179,350) (570,697) (897,289) (393,214) 343,035            (1,184,190) (792,677) (565,780) (618,751)

Financing Cash Flow
Issuance (repayment) of debt (1,814) 441,042              (115,000) (235,119) (225,145) (835,540) (539,694) (141,247)
Interest Expense (net) (27,557) (33,452) (16,612) (43,739) 31,678                1,790                   (59,516) (28,574) 13,656                167,300              
Dividend paid to the shareholders (Treasury) (653,821) (649,613) (630,765) (1,193,809) (1,199,101) (1,251,892) (1,281,448) (1,487,818) (1,894,000) (1,942,705)
Other movements (equity)
Cashflow from Financing (683,192) (242,023) (647,377) (1,237,548) (1,282,423) (1,485,221) (1,566,109) (2,351,932) (2,420,038) (1,916,652)

Net Increase (decrease) in Cash (353,176) (156,094) 213,886              (467,954) (2,507) 907,709              (339,368) (488,851) 260,423              931,033              
Opening Cash Balance 823,677              470,501              314,407              528,293              60,339                57,832                965,541              626,173              137,322              397,745              
Closing Cash Balance 470,501            314,407            528,293            60,339               57,832               965,541            626,173            137,322            397,745            1,328,778         
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ACP PANAMA TEN YEAR HISTORICAL FIGURES PERIOD: Y2015 - Y2024

Supporting Schedules
2015A 2016A 2017A 2018A 2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A

Working Capital Schedule
Accounts Receivable 29,835                28,084                49,213                54,227                41,363                20,751                27,495                21,228                49,910                28,637                
Inventory 76,716                69,947                9,198                   11,914                7,466                   8,271                   8,355                   11,967                12,121                6,749                   
Accounts Payable 273,237              201,800              196,321              219,866              166,487              211,058              167,192              183,659              189,260              203,637              
Net Trade Working Capital (NWC) (166,686) (103,769) (137,910) (153,725) (117,658) (182,036) (131,342) (150,464) (127,229) (168,251)
Change in NWC (101,324) 62,917                (34,141) (15,815) 36,067                (64,378) 50,694                (19,122) 23,235                (41,022)

Depreciation Schedule
PPE Opening 7,165,112           8,320,875           8,918,967           8,978,611           8,942,464           8,926,902           8,560,721           8,478,351           8,331,860           9,232,030           
Plus Additional Investments in PPE 1,248,760           733,053              262,538              183,543              195,357              (137,102) 154,744              131,875              1,143,351           109,166              
Less Depreciation (92,997) (134,961) (202,894) (219,690) (210,919) (229,079) (237,114) (278,366) (243,181) (247,350)
Depreciation / PPE Opening -1.3% -1.6% -2.3% -2.4% -2.4% -2.6% -2.8% -3.3% -2.9% -2.7%
PPE Closing 8,320,875           8,918,967           8,978,611           8,942,464           8,926,902           8,560,721           8,478,351           8,331,860           9,232,030           9,093,846           

Debt & Interest Schedule
Debt Opening 2,300,000           2,923,249           2,927,276           2,855,444           2,832,326           2,760,620           2,536,973           2,262,548           1,367,330           832,572              
Issuance (repayment) 623,249              4,027                   (71,832) (23,118) (71,706) (223,647) (274,425) (895,218) (534,758) (134,696)
Debt Closing 2,923,249           2,927,276           2,855,444           2,832,326           2,760,620           2,536,973           2,262,548           1,367,330           832,572              697,876              
Gross Interest Expense (34,762) (64,561) (77,668) (92,222) (107,893) (76,936) (59,712) (53,040) (60,700) (43,983)
Average Interest Cost -1.3% -2.2% -2.7% -3.2% -3.9% -2.9% -2.5% -2.9% -5.5% -5.7%

Net Financial Debt (NFD) 2,452,748           2,612,869           2,327,151           2,771,987           2,702,788           1,571,432           1,636,375           1,230,008           434,827              (630,902)

Debt Coverage Ratio NFD / EBITDA 1.7 2.0 1.6 1.7 1.6 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.1 -0.2

Fixed Asset Turnover 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
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Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) VALUATION - ACP PANAMA Date:

INCOME STATEMENT 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Turnover Base Case 3,339 3,843 4,203 4,807 4,839 5,806 5,981 6,160 6,345 6,535
Upside Case 5,806 6,097 6,402 6,722 7,058
Downside Case 5,806 5,923 6,041 6,162 6,285

EBITDA Base Case 1,967 2,422 2,703 3,253 3,354 3,863 3,975 4,090 4,208 4,330
Upside Case 3,980 4,171 4,372 4,584 4,805
Downside Case 3,689 3,760 3,832 3,906 3,981

Net Result (Group) Base Case 1,710 2,136 2,412 3,206 3,439 3,556 3,645 3,736 3,825 3,930
Upside Case 3,626 3,791 3,958 4,134 4,335
Downside Case 3,333 3,373 3,422 3,477 3,538

BALANCE SHEET 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Bookvalue Base Case 10,809 11,695 12,674 14,582 16,083 17,309 18,262 19,238 20,234 21,270
Shareholders' Upside Case 17,069 17,748 18,455 19,194 19,986
Equity Downside Case 17,863 19,550 21,266 23,013 24,794

Net Financial Base Case 1,571 1,636 1,230 435 -631 -1,167 -1,320 -1,321 -1,773 -2,480
Debt Upside Case -872 -607 -304 -470 -909

Downside Case -1,585 -2,625 -3,819 -5,161 -6,651

Bookvalue Base Case 12,380 13,331 13,904 15,017 15,452 16,143 16,942 17,916 18,461 18,790
Enterpise Upside Case 16,197 17,141 18,151 18,724 19,077
Value Downside Case 16,278 16,924 17,448 17,853 18,143

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Cashflow From Base Case 2,050 2,411 2,656 3,246 3,466 3,900 3,981 4,096 4,215 4,337
Operations Upside Case 4,017 4,182 4,383 4,595 4,818

Downside Case 3,745 3,765 3,837 3,911 3,986

Cashflow From Base Case 343 -1,184 -793 -566 -619 -1,000 -1,100 -1,300 -900 -700
Investments Upside Case -1,100 -1,300 -1,400 -1,000 -800

Downside Case -1,200 -1,000 -900 -800 -700

Cashflow from Base Case -1,485 -1,566 -2,352 -2,420 -1,917 -2,365 -2,728 -2,795 -2,863 -2,930
Financing Upside Case -2,675 -3,147 -3,287 -3,429 -3,578

Downside Case -1,591 -1,724 -1,744 -1,769 -1,796

10/26/25
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COMPETITOR ANALYSIS Date:

DCF VALUATION - AUTORIDAD DEL CANAL DE PANAMA

Terminal Value Method 1 Terminal Value Method 2 Market Value
Perpetural Growth Rate (g) EV/EBITDA Mulltiple WACC EV Equity

Valuation Base Case 1.0% 8.5x 9.0% 16,083 16,083
Parameters Upside Case 1.5% 10.0x 8.6% 16,083 16,083

Downside Case 0.5% 7.0x 9.7% 16,083 16,083

Enterprise Value (EV) & Equity Value Average EV / EV / Average Price / PE 
EV EBITDA Turnover Equity Book 2024F EV Equity EV Equity EV Equity EV Equity

Perpetural Growth Base Case 42,002 12.5x 8.7x 48,811 3.0x 12.4x 42,002 48,811 42,002 48,811 42,002 48,811 42,002 48,811
Rate (g) Upside Case 50,724 15.1x 10.5x 57,533 3.6x 13.3x 50,724 57,533 50,724 57,533 50,724 57,533 50,724 57,533
Methodology Downside Case 33,702 10.0x 7.0x 40,510 2.5x 11.4x 33,702 40,510 33,702 40,510 33,702 40,510 33,702 40,510

Average EV / EV / Average Price / PE 
EV EBITDA Turnover Equity Book 2024F EV Equity EV Equity EV Equity EV Equity

EV/EBITDA Base Case 35,930 10.7x 7.4x 42,738 2.7x 10.9x 35,930 42,738 35,930 42,738 35,930 42,738 35,930 48,811
Multiple Upside Case 44,514 13.3x 9.2x 51,322 3.2x 11.8x 44,514 51,322 44,514 51,322 44,514 51,322 44,514 57,533
Methodology Downside Case 28,614 8.5x 5.9x 35,423 2.2x 10.0x 28,614 35,423 28,614 35,423 28,614 35,423 28,614 40,510

APV

FCFF FCFE CCF APV

10/26/25

FCFF FCFE CCF

Bookvalue

0202 Series1 Series2
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© Inframara BV. All rights reserved. Live Case ->
VALUATION MODEL Historical Results  Forecast Period
ACP PANAMA 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Figures in Thousands of USD

Assumptions
2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Cases--> 1                              Base Case Upside CaseDownside Case

LIVE CASE
Income statement
Revenue Growth (% Change) 15.1% 9.4% 14.4% 0.7% 20.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
Third party costs (% of Turnover) 6.3% 5.5% 6.9% 6.9% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%
Personnel expenses (% of Turnover) 20.7% 18.6% 18.0% 15.5% 15.3% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0%
Other Expenses (% of Turnover) 17.2% 15.9% 13.7% 13.3% 11.5% 13.0% 13.0% 13.0% 13.0% 13.0%
Depreciation & Amortization (% of PP&E) 2.6% 2.8% 3.3% 2.9% 2.7% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
Interest (% of Debt) 2.90% 2.49% 2.92% 5.52% 5.75% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%
Tax Rate (% of Earnings Before Tax) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Balance Sheet
Accounts Receivable (Days) 2                    3                    2                    4                    2                    2                    2                    2                    2                    2                    
Accounts Payable (% of Purchases) 100.1% 78.7% 63.6% 57.3% 60.6% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0%
Capital Expenditures ($000's) 132,153        183,511        50,842          621,622        168,758        1,000,000     1,100,000     1,300,000     900,000        700,000        
Debt Issuance (Repayment) ($000's) (223,647) (274,425) (895,218) (534,758) (134,696) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Dividend Pay-out 75% 70% 79% 61% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0%

Base Case
Income statement
Revenue Growth (% Change) -                    15.1% 9.4% 14.4% 0.7% 20.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
Third party costs (% of Turnover) 6.3% 5.5% 6.9% 6.9% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%
Personnel expenses (% of Turnover) 20.7% 18.6% 18.0% 15.5% 15.3% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0%
Other Expenses (% of Turnover) 17.2% 15.9% 13.7% 13.3% 11.5% 13.0% 13.0% 13.0% 13.0% 13.0%
Depreciation & Amortization (% of PP&E) 2.6% 2.8% 3.3% 2.9% 2.7% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
Interest (% of Debt) 2.90% 2.49% 2.92% 5.52% 5.75% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%
Tax Rate (% of Earnings Before Tax) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Balance Sheet
Accounts Receivable (Days) 2                    3                    2                    4                    2                    2                    2                    2                    2                    2                    
Accounts Payable (% of Purchases) 100.1% 78.7% 63.6% 57.3% 60.6% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0%
Capital Expenditures ($000's) 132,153        183,511        50,842          621,622        168,758        1,000,000     1,100,000     1,300,000     900,000        700,000        
Debt Issuance (Repayment) ($000's) (223,647) (274,425) (895,218) (534,758) (134,696) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Dividend Pay-out 75% 70% 79% 61% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0%

Base Case
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© Inframara BV. All rights reserved. Live Case ->
VALUATION MODEL Historical Results  Forecast Period
ACP PANAMA 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Base Case

2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Upside Case
Income statement
Revenue Growth (% Change) -                    15.1% 9.4% 14.4% 0.7% 20.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
Third party costs (% of Turnover) 6.3% 5.5% 6.9% 6.9% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%
Personnel expenses (% of Turnover) 20.7% 18.6% 18.0% 15.5% 15.3% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0%
Other Expenses (% of Turnover) 17.2% 15.9% 13.7% 13.3% 11.5% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0%
Depreciation & Amortization (% of PP&E) 2.6% 2.8% 3.3% 2.9% 2.7% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%
Interest (% of Debt) 2.90% 2.49% 2.92% 5.52% 5.75% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%
Tax Rate (% of Earnings Before Tax) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Balance Sheet
Accounts Receivable (Days) 2                    3                    2                    4                    2                    2                    2                    2                    2                    2                    
Accounts Payable (% of Purchases) 100.1% 78.7% 63.6% 57.3% 60.6% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0%
Capital Expenditures ($000's) 132,153        183,511        50,842          621,622        168,758        1,100,000     1,300,000     1,400,000     1,000,000     800,000        
Debt Issuance (Repayment) ($000's) (223,647) (274,425) (895,218) (534,758) (134,696) -                      
Dividend Pay-out 75% 70% 79% 61% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0%

Downside Case
Income statement
Revenue Growth (% Change) -                    15.1% 9.4% 14.4% 0.7% 20.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
Third party costs (% of Turnover) 6.3% 5.5% 6.9% 6.9% 7.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%
Personnel expenses (% of Turnover) 20.7% 18.6% 18.0% 15.5% 15.3% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0%
Other Expenses (% of Turnover) 17.2% 15.9% 13.7% 13.3% 11.5% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0%
Depreciation & Amortization (% of PP&E) 2.6% 2.8% 3.3% 2.9% 2.7% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%
Interest (% of Debt) 2.90% 2.49% 2.92% 5.52% 5.75% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50%
Tax Rate (% of Earnings Before Tax) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Balance Sheet
Accounts Receivable (Days) 2                    3                    2                    4                    2                    3                    3                    3                    3                    3                    
Accounts Payable (% of Purchases) 100.1% 78.7% 63.6% 57.3% 60.6% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0%
Capital Expenditures ($000's) 132,153        183,511        50,842          621,622        168,758        1,200,000     1,000,000     900,000        800,000        700,000        
Debt Issuance (Repayment) ($000's) (223,647) (274,425) (895,218) (534,758) (134,696) -                      
Dividend Pay-out 75% 70% 79% 61% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0%
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© Inframara BV. All rights reserved. Live Case ->
VALUATION MODEL Historical Results  Forecast Period
ACP PANAMA 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Base Case

Income Statement
2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Turnover 3,338,771     3,842,890     4,203,142     4,806,851     4,838,654     5,806,385     5,980,576     6,159,994     6,344,793     6,535,137     
Other Income 104,669        115,722        119,466        161,183        147,309        147,309       147,309       147,309       147,309       147,309       
Revenues 3,443,440   3,958,612   4,322,608   4,968,034   4,985,963   5,953,694   6,127,885   6,307,303   6,492,102   6,682,446   

Third party costs (210,835) (212,425) (288,890) (330,484) (336,307) (406,447) (418,640) (431,200) (444,136) (457,460)
Personnel expenses (692,236) (713,461) (755,112) (744,908) (740,916) (929,022) (956,892) (985,599) (1,015,167) (1,045,622)
Other Expenses (573,081) (610,810) (575,255) (639,427) (555,190) (754,830) (777,475) (800,799) (824,823) (849,568)
EBITDA 1,967,288   2,421,916   2,703,351   3,253,215   3,353,550   3,863,395   3,974,878   4,089,705   4,207,977   4,329,797   
EBITDA Margin 58.9% 63.0% 64.3% 67.7% 69.3% 66.5% 66.5% 66.4% 66.3% 66.3%

Depreciation, amortization & impairment (229,079) (237,114) (278,366) (243,181) (247,350) (272,815) (294,631) (318,792) (348,228) (364,781)
EBIT 1,738,209   2,184,802   2,424,985   3,010,034   3,106,200   3,590,580   3,680,247   3,770,913   3,859,749   3,965,015   
EBIT Margin 52.1% 56.9% 57.7% 62.6% 64.2% 61.8% 61.5% 61.2% 60.8% 60.7%

Finance income 74,278          39,737          62,032          256,002        370,971        (34,894) (34,894) (34,894) (34,894) (34,894)
Finance expenses (102,356) (88,575) (75,390) (60,323) (38,612) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Earnings Before Tax (EBT) 1,710,131   2,135,964   2,411,627   3,205,713   3,438,559   3,555,686   3,645,353   3,736,019   3,824,855   3,930,122   

Corporate Income Taxes (CIT) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                -                -                -                -                
Result Before Taxes 1,710,131   2,135,964   2,411,627   3,205,713   3,438,559   3,555,686   3,645,353   3,736,019   3,824,855   3,930,122   

Share of Profit (loss) of JV and Associates -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                -                -                -                -                
Net Group Earnings 1,710,131   2,135,964   2,411,627   3,205,713   3,438,559   3,555,686   3,645,353   3,736,019   3,824,855   3,930,122   
Net Margin 51.2% 55.6% 57.4% 66.7% 71.1% 61.2% 61.0% 60.6% 60.3% 60.1%
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© Inframara BV. All rights reserved. Live Case ->
VALUATION MODEL Historical Results  Forecast Period
ACP PANAMA 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Base Case

Balance Sheet
2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Assets
Property, Plant & Equipment 8,560,721     8,478,351     8,331,860     9,232,030     9,093,846     9,821,031     10,626,400   11,607,608   12,159,379   12,494,598   
Other Non-Current Assets 812,752        517,714        452,017        481,253        488,026        488,026        488,026        488,026        488,026        488,026        
Inventory 8,271             8,355             11,967          12,121          6,749             6,749             6,749             6,749             6,749             6,749             
Accounts Receivable 20,751          27,495          21,228          49,910          28,637          31,816          32,770          33,753          34,766          35,809          
Other Current Assets 6,203             11,338          8,066             33,161          78,807          78,807          78,807          78,807          78,807          78,807          
Investment securities and other financial assets 3,801,690     5,057,097     5,802,739     5,931,121     6,516,316     6,516,316     6,516,316     6,516,316     6,516,316     6,516,316     
Cash 965,541        626,173        137,322        397,745        1,328,778     1,864,682     2,018,093     2,019,271     2,470,918     3,177,961     
Total Assets 14,175,929 14,726,523 14,765,199 16,137,341 17,541,159 18,807,426 19,767,161 20,750,530 21,754,962 22,798,266 

Liabilities
Accounts Payable 211,058        167,192        183,659        189,260        203,637        243,868        251,184        258,720        266,481        274,476        
Other Non-Current Liabilities -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Provisions for Risks, Costs and Taxes 414,823        378,243        312,779        333,378        338,816        338,816        338,816        338,816        338,816        338,816        
Other Current Liabilities 204,144        223,702        227,623        200,333        217,494        217,494        217,494        217,494        217,494        217,494        
Debt 2,536,973     2,262,548     1,367,330     832,572        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        
Total Liabilities 3,366,998   3,031,685   2,091,391   1,555,543   1,457,823   1,498,054   1,505,370   1,512,906   1,520,667   1,528,662   
Equity Capital 1,906,132     1,906,132     1,906,132     2,474,422     2,474,422     2,474,422     2,474,422     2,474,422     2,474,422     2,474,422     
Investment program contributions 6,197,479     6,387,625     6,653,996     7,390,362     8,143,803     8,143,803     8,143,803     8,143,803     8,143,803     8,143,803     
Retained Earnings and Reserves 2,705,320     3,401,081     4,113,680     4,717,014     5,465,111     6,691,147     7,643,565     8,619,399     9,616,069     10,651,380   
Shareholder's Equity 10,808,931   11,694,838   12,673,808   14,581,798   16,083,336   17,309,372   18,261,790   19,237,624   20,234,294   21,269,605   
Non-Controlling Interests -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Group Equity 10,808,931 11,694,838 12,673,808 14,581,798 16,083,336 17,309,372 18,261,790 19,237,624 20,234,294 21,269,605 
Total Liabilities & Shareholder's Equity 14,175,929 14,726,523 14,765,199 16,137,341 17,541,159 18,807,426 19,767,161 20,750,530 21,754,962 22,798,266 
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© Inframara BV. All rights reserved. Live Case ->
VALUATION MODEL Historical Results  Forecast Period
ACP PANAMA 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Base Case

Cash Flow Statement
2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Operating Cash Flow
Operating Result 1,738,209     2,184,802     2,424,985     3,010,034     3,106,200     3,590,580     3,680,247     3,770,913     3,859,749     3,965,015     
Plus: Depreciation & Amortization 229,079        237,114        278,366        243,181        247,350        272,815        294,631        318,792        348,228        364,781        
Less: Income Taxes Paid -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Less: Changes in Working Capital / Provisions 84,053          (87,274) (46,342) (2,636) 46,460          37,052          6,362             6,552             6,749             6,951             
Other Adjustments (1,446) 76,289          (1,251) (4,338) 66,426          -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Cashflow from Operations 2,049,895   2,410,931   2,655,758   3,246,241   3,466,436   3,900,448   3,981,239   4,096,257   4,214,726   4,336,748   

Investing Cash Flow
Net Investments in Property & Equipment (132,153) (183,511) (50,842) (621,622) (168,758) (1,000,000) (1,100,000) (1,300,000) (900,000) (700,000)
Net Investments in Other Fixed Assets 475,188        (1,000,679) (741,835) 55,842          (449,993) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Cashflow from Investing 343,035      (1,184,190) (792,677) (565,780) (618,751) (1,000,000) (1,100,000) (1,300,000) (900,000) (700,000)

Financing Cash Flow
Issuance (repayment) of debt (235,119) (225,145) (835,540) (539,694) (141,247) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Net Interest Expense 1,790             (59,516) (28,574) 13,656          167,300        (34,894) (34,894) (34,894) (34,894) (34,894)
Dividend paid to the shareholders (1,251,892) (1,281,448) (1,487,818) (1,894,000) (1,942,705) (2,329,650) (2,692,935) (2,760,185) (2,828,185) (2,894,811)
Other movements (equity) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Cashflow from Financing (1,485,221) (1,566,109) (2,351,932) (2,420,038) (1,916,652) (2,364,544) (2,727,829) (2,795,079) (2,863,079) (2,929,705)

Net Increase (decrease) in Cash 907,709        (339,368) (488,851) 260,423        931,033        535,904        153,411        1,178             451,647        707,043        
Opening Cash Balance 57,832          965,541        626,173        137,322        397,745        1,328,778     1,864,682     2,018,093     2,019,271     2,470,918     
Closing Cash Balance 965,541      626,173      137,322      397,745      1,328,778   1,864,682   2,018,093   2,019,271   2,470,918   3,177,961   
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© Inframara BV. All rights reserved. Live Case ->
VALUATION MODEL Historical Results  Forecast Period
ACP PANAMA 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Base Case

Supporting Schedules
2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Working Capital Schedule
Accounts Receivable 41,363         20,751          27,495          21,228          49,910          28,637          31,816          32,770          33,753          34,766          35,809          
Inventory 7,466            8,271             8,355             11,967          12,121          6,749             6,749             6,749             6,749             6,749             6,749             
Accounts Payable 166,487       211,058        167,192        183,659        189,260        203,637        243,868        251,184        258,720        266,481        274,476        
Net Working Capital (NWC) (117,658) (182,036) (131,342) (150,464) (127,229) (168,251) (205,303) (211,665) (218,217) (224,966) (231,918)
Change in NWC (64,378) 50,694          (19,122) 23,235          (41,022) (37,052) (6,362) (6,552) (6,749) (6,951)

Depreciation Schedule
PPE Opening 8,926,902     8,560,721     8,478,351     8,331,860     9,232,030     9,093,846     9,821,031     10,626,400   11,607,608   12,159,379   
Plus Additional Investments in PPE (137,102) 154,744        7,209             1,143,351     109,166        1,000,000     1,100,000     1,300,000     900,000        700,000        
Less Depreciation (229,079) (237,114) (278,366) (243,181) (247,350) (272,815)      (294,631)      (318,792)      (348,228)      (364,781)      
Depreciation / PPE Opening -2.6% -2.8% -3.3% -2.9% -2.7% -3.0% -3.0% -3.0% -3.0% -3.0%
PPE Closing 8,560,721     8,478,351     8,331,860     9,232,030     9,093,846     9,821,031     10,626,400   11,607,608   12,159,379   12,494,598   

Debt & Interest Schedule
Debt Opening 2,760,620     2,536,973     2,262,548     1,367,330     832,572        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        
Issuance (repayment) (223,647) (274,425) (895,218) (534,758) (134,696) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Closing 2,536,973     2,262,548     1,367,330     832,572        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        
Gross Interest Expense (76,936) (59,712) (53,040) (60,700) (43,983) (34,894) (34,894) (34,894) (34,894) (34,894)
Average Interest Cost -2.9% -2.5% -2.9% -5.5% -5.7% -5.0% -5.0% -5.0% -5.0% -5.0%
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© Inframara BV. All rights reserved. Live Case ->
VALUATION MODEL Historical Results  Forecast Period
ACP PANAMA 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Base Case

DCF Valuation Model
2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

VALUATION PARAMETERS
Tax Rate (t) 0.0%
Risk Free (Rf) 4.3%
Market Risk Premium (MRP) 7.3%
Beta Levered (Bl) 0.7                
Transaction Date 01/01/25
Fiscal Year End 12/31/24
Perpetural Growth Rate (g) 1.0%
EV/EBITDA Mulltiple 8.5x

DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW VALUATION METHODS

BOOKVALUE APPROACH FOR CALCULATING WACC 2024A MARKET VALUE APPROACH FOR CALCULATING WACC 2024A
Total Debt & Pension Obligations 1,036,692     Total Debt & Pension Obligations 1,036,692     
Liquid Assets 7,845,094     Liquid Assets 7,845,094     
Net Financial Debt (incl. Pension Obl.) as % of V (%D) 0% (6,808,402) Net Financial Debt (incl. Pension Obl.) as % of V (%D) 0% (6,808,402)
Equity Group as % of V (%E) 100% 16,083,336   Equity Group as % of V (%E) 100% 16,083,336   
Enterprise Value (EV) 100% 16,083,336   Enterprise Value (EV) 100% 16,083,336   

Debt vs Equity (D/E) Debt vs Equity (D/E)
Cost of Debt (Kd) Cost of Debt (Kd)
Cost of Debt after Tax - Kd (1-t) Cost of Debt after Tax - Kd (1-t)
Beta Unlevered (Bu) 0.7 Beta Unlevered (Bu) 0.7
Cost of Equity (Ke) 9.0% Cost of Equity (Ke) 9.0%
Unlevered Cost of Capital (Ku) 9.0% Unlevered Cost of Capital (Ku) 9.0%
WACC before Tax (WACC bt) 9.0% WACC before Tax (WACC bt) 9.0%
Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) 9.0% Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) 9.0%
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© Inframara BV. All rights reserved. Live Case ->
VALUATION MODEL Historical Results  Forecast Period
ACP PANAMA 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Base Case

Date 01/01/25 12/31/25 12/31/26 12/31/27 12/31/28 12/31/29 12/31/29
Time Periods 1 2 3 4 5
Year Fraction 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

FCFF (FREE CASH FLOW TO THE FIRM) METHODOLOGY Entry 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Terminal V

Enterprise Value (EV)
Operating Profit (EBIT) 3,590,580     3,680,247     3,770,913     3,859,749     3,965,015     
Less: Interest Tax Shield (ITS) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Less: Cash Taxes -                -                -                -                -                
Net Operating Profit After Tax (NOPAT) 3,590,580    3,680,247    3,770,913    3,859,749    3,965,015    
Plus: D&A 272,815       294,631       318,792       348,228       364,781       Method 1 Method 2
Less: Capex (1,000,000) (1,100,000) (1,300,000) (900,000) (700,000) Perpetual EBITDA
Plus: Changes in NWC 37,052          6,362             6,552             6,749             6,951             Growth Multiple
Unlevered Free Cash Flow (Free Cash Flow to the Firm - FCFF) 2,900,448   2,881,239   2,796,257   3,314,726   3,636,748   46,130,182 36,803,273 
Discount factor using WACC as discount rate 0.92               0.84               0.77               0.71               0.65               0.65               0.65               
Discounted Cash Flow 2,661,877     2,426,751     2,161,454     2,351,470     2,367,707     30,033,080   23,960,791   
Enterprise Value (EV) according to FCFF method - Method 1 42,002,339   
Enterprise Value (EV) according to FCFF method - Method 2 35,930,049   

Method 1: Perpetual Growth Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to FCFF method 42,002,339   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to FCFF method 48,810,741   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 12.5               Price / Book (x) 3.0                 
EV / Turnover (x) 8.7                 Price / Earnings (x) 14.2               

Method 2: Multiple Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to FCFF method 35,930,049   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to FCFF method 42,738,451   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 10.7               Price / Book (x) 2.7                 
EV / Turnover (x) 7.4                 Price / Earnings (x) 12.4               
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© Inframara BV. All rights reserved. Live Case ->
VALUATION MODEL Historical Results  Forecast Period
ACP PANAMA 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Base Case

FCFE (FREE CASH FLOW TO EQUITY) METHODOLOGY Entry 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Terminal V

Cash from Operations 3,900,448     3,981,239     4,096,257     4,214,726     4,336,748     Method 1 Method 2
Minus: Capex (1,000,000) (1,100,000) (1,300,000) (900,000) (700,000) Perpetual EBITDA
Plus: Issuance (repayment) of debt -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      Growth Multiple
Levered Free Cash Flow to Equity (FCFE) 2,900,448   2,881,239   2,796,257   3,314,726   3,636,748   46,130,182 36,803,273
Discount factor using Ke as discount rate 0.92               0.84               0.77               0.71               0.65               0.65               0.65               
Discounted Cash Flow 2,661,877     2,426,751     2,161,454     2,351,470     2,367,707     30,033,080   23,960,791   
Equity Value according to FCFE method - Method 1 48,810,741   
Equity Value according to FCFE method - Method 2 42,738,451   

Method 1: Perpetual Growth Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to FCFE method 42,002,339   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to FCFE method 48,810,741   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 12.5               Price / Book (x) 3.0                 
EV / Turnover (x) 8.7                 Price / Earnings (x) 14.2               

Method 2: Multiple Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to FCFE method 35,930,049   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to FCFE method 42,738,451   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 10.7               Price / Book (x) 2.7                 
EV / Turnover (x) 7.4                 Price / Earnings (x) 12.4               



Printed @ 11:48 AM 10/26/25 Lukas Goemaere 18 / 48

© Inframara BV. All rights reserved. Live Case ->
VALUATION MODEL Historical Results  Forecast Period
ACP PANAMA 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Base Case

CCF (CAPITAL CASH FLOW) METHODOLOGY Entry 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Terminal V

Method 1 Method 2
Perpetual EBITDA

Growth Multiple
Unlevered Free Cash Flow (Free Cash Flow to the Firm - FCFF) 2,900,448     2,881,239     2,796,257     3,314,726     3,636,748     
Plus: Interest Tax Shield (ITS) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Capital Cash Flow (CCF) 2,900,448   2,881,239   2,796,257   3,314,726   3,636,748   46,130,182 36,803,273 
Discount rate (WACC bt) 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0%
Discount factor for EV as of t=0 0.92               0.84               0.77               0.71               0.65               0.65               0.65               
Discount factor for EV as of t=1 1.00               0.92               0.84               0.77               0.71               0.71               0.71               
Discount factor for EV as of t=2 1.00               0.92               0.84               0.77               0.77               0.77               
Discount factor for EV as of t=3 1.00               0.92               0.84               0.84               0.84               
Discount factor for EV as of t=4 1.00               1.00               1.00               1.00               

Discounted CF TO T=0 2,661,877     2,426,751     2,161,454     2,351,470     2,367,707     30,033,080   23,960,791   
Discounted CF TO T=1 2,644,249     2,355,174     2,562,220     2,579,913     32,724,795   26,108,277   
Discounted CF TO T=2 2,566,257     2,791,859     2,811,137     35,657,755   28,448,231   
Discounted CF TO T=3 3,042,079     3,063,086     38,853,581   30,997,904   
Discounted CF TO T=4 3,636,748     46,130,182   36,803,273   

Enterprise Value as of t=I - Method 1 42,002,339   42,866,351   43,827,008   44,958,746   49,766,931   
Less: Net Financial Debt / Pension Obligations / NCI 6,808,402     7,344,306     7,497,717     7,498,895     7,950,542     
Equity Value based on CCF method 1 48,810,741   50,210,657   51,324,724   52,457,641   57,717,473   

Enterprise Value as of t=I - Method 2 35,930,049   36,249,832   36,617,484   37,103,069   40,440,021   
Equity Value based on CCF method 2 42,738,451   43,594,138   44,115,201   44,601,964   48,390,564   

Method 1: Perpetual Growth Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to CCF method 42,002,339   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to CCF method 48,810,741   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA 12.5               Target Price Upside 203%
EV / Turnover (x) 8.7                 Price / Earnings (x) 14.2               
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© Inframara BV. All rights reserved. Live Case ->
VALUATION MODEL Historical Results  Forecast Period
ACP PANAMA 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Base Case

Method 2: Multiple Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to FCFE method 35,930,049   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to FCFE method 42,738,451   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 10.7               Price / Book (x) 2.7                 
EV / Turnover (x) 7.4                 Price / Earnings (x) 12.4               

APV (ADJUSTED PRESENT VALUE) METHODOLOGY Entry 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Terminal V

Method 1 Method 2
Perpetual EBITDA

Step 1: Value of Cash Flows Growth Multiple
Unlevered Free Cash Flow (Free Cash Flow to the Firm - FCFF) 2,900,448     2,881,239     2,796,257     3,314,726     3,636,748     46,130,182   36,803,273   
Discount Rate (Ke) 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0%
Discount Factor 0.92               0.84               0.77               0.71               0.65               0.65               0.65               
Discounted Cash Flow 2,661,877     2,426,751     2,161,454     2,351,470     2,367,707     30,033,080   23,960,791   
Value of Unlevered Firm - Method 1 42,002,339   
Value of Unlevered Firm - Method 2 35,930,049   

Step 2: Value of Interest Tax Shields
Interest Expenses 34,894          34,894          34,894          34,894          34,894          
Interest Tax Shield -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Discount Rate (Kd) 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
Discount Factor 0.95               0.91               0.86               0.82               0.78               0.78               0.78               
Present Value -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Value of Tax Shields (VTS) -                      

Total Enterprise Value acc. to APV - Method 1 42,002,339   
Less: Net Financial Debt / Pension Obligations / NCI 6,808,402     
Equity Value based on APV - Method 1 48,810,741   

Total Enterprise Value acc. to APV - Method 2 35,930,049   
Equity Value based on APV - Method 2 42,738,451   
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© Inframara BV. All rights reserved. Live Case ->
VALUATION MODEL Historical Results  Forecast Period
ACP PANAMA 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Base Case

Method 1: Perpetual Growth Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to APV method 42,002,339   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to APV method 48,810,741   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 12.5               Price / Book (x) 3.0                 
EV / Turnover (x) 8.7                 Price / Earnings (x) 14.2               

Method 2: Multiple Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to FCFE method 35,930,049   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to FCFE method 42,738,451   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 10.7               Price / Book (x) 2.7                 
EV / Turnover (x) 7.4                 Price / Earnings (x) 12.4               
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© Inframara BV. All rights reserved. Live Case ->
VALUATION MODEL Historical Results  Forecast Period
ACP PANAMA 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Base Case

Summary Report

OUTPUT VALUATION MODELS 

Valuation Methodology FCFF FCFF FCFE CCF APV
Terminal Value Method Perpetural Growth Rate (g)

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value 42,002,339   EV based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value 48,810,741   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 12.5               Price / Book (x) 3.0                 
EV / Turnover (x) 8.7                 Price / Earnings (x) 14.2               

VALUATION MODEL ACP PANAMA
Enterprise Value Equity Value Enterprise Value Equity Value Enterprise Value Equity Value

FCFF (Free Cash Flow to the Firm) Methodology 42,002,339   48,810,741   35,930,049   42,738,451   9,274,934     16,083,336   
FCFE (Free Cash Flow to Equity) Methodology 42,002,339   48,810,741   35,930,049   42,738,451   9,274,934     16,083,336   
CCF (Capital Cash Flow) Methodology 42,002,339   48,810,741   35,930,049   42,738,451   9,274,934     16,083,336   
APV (Adjusted Present Value) Methodology 42,002,339   48,810,741   35,930,049   42,738,451   9,274,934     16,083,336   
Average 42,002,339   48,810,741   35,930,049   42,738,451   9,274,934     16,083,336   

Perpetural Growth Rate (g) EV/EBITDA Multiple Bookvalue
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© Inframara BV. All rights reserved. Live Case ->
VALUATION MODEL Historical Results  Forecast Period
ACP PANAMA 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Base Case

Charts and Graphs

2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F
Turnover 3,338,771     3,842,890     4,203,142     4,806,851     4,838,654     5,806,385     5,980,576     6,159,994     6,344,793     6,535,137     
EBITDA 1,967,288     2,421,916     2,703,351     3,253,215     3,353,550     3,863,395     3,974,878     4,089,705     4,207,977     4,329,797     
EBITDA Margin (%) 58.9% 63.0% 64.3% 67.7% 69.3% 66.5% 66.5% 66.4% 66.3% 66.3%
EV/EBITDA 9.3x 9.0x 8.8x 8.5x 8.3x
EV/Turnover 6.2x 6.0x 5.8x 5.7x 5.5x

Operating Cash Flow 2,049,895     2,410,931     2,655,758     3,246,241     3,466,436     3,900,448     3,981,239     4,096,257     4,214,726     4,336,748     
Investing Cash Flow 343,035        (1,184,190) (792,677) (565,780) (618,751) (1,000,000) (1,100,000) (1,300,000) (900,000) (700,000)
Financing Cash Flow (1,485,221) (1,566,109) (2,351,932) (2,420,038) (1,916,652) (2,364,544) (2,727,829) (2,795,079) (2,863,079) (2,929,705)
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Figures in Thousands of USD

Assumptions
2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

AUTORIDAD DEL CANAL DE PANAMACases--> 2                              Base Case Upside CaseDownside Case

Basis: Annual Reports ACPLIVE CASE
Income statement
Revenue Growth (% Change) 15.1% 9.4% 14.4% 0.7% 20.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
Third party costs (% of Turnover) 6.3% 5.5% 6.9% 6.9% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%
Personnel expenses (% of Turnover) 20.7% 18.6% 18.0% 15.5% 15.3% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0%
Other Expenses (% of Turnover) 17.2% 15.9% 13.7% 13.3% 11.5% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0%
Depreciation & Amortization (% of PP&E) 2.6% 2.8% 3.3% 2.9% 2.7% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%
Interest (% of Debt) 2.90% 2.49% 2.92% 5.52% 5.75% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%
Tax Rate (% of Earnings Before Tax) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Balance Sheet
Accounts Receivable (Days) 2                    3                    2                    4                    2                    2                    2                    2                    2                    2                    
Accounts Payable (% of Purchases) 100.1% 78.7% 63.6% 57.3% 60.6% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0%
Capital Expenditures ($000's) 132,153        183,511        50,842          621,622        168,758        1,100,000     1,300,000     1,400,000     1,000,000     800,000        
Debt Issuance (Repayment) ($000's) (223,647) (274,425) (895,218) (534,758) (134,696) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Dividend Pay-out 75% 70% 79% 61% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0%

© 2025 All rights reserved.  All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available resources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the Base Case
Income statement
Revenue Growth (% Change) -                    15.1% 9.4% 14.4% 0.7% 20.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
Third party costs (% of Turnover) 6.3% 5.5% 6.9% 6.9% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%
Personnel expenses (% of Turnover) 20.7% 18.6% 18.0% 15.5% 15.3% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0%
Other Expenses (% of Turnover) 17.2% 15.9% 13.7% 13.3% 11.5% 13.0% 13.0% 13.0% 13.0% 13.0%
Depreciation & Amortization (% of PP&E) 2.6% 2.8% 3.3% 2.9% 2.7% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
Interest (% of Debt) 2.90% 2.49% 2.92% 5.52% 5.75% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%
Tax Rate (% of Earnings Before Tax) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Balance Sheet
Accounts Receivable (Days) 2                    3                    2                    4                    2                    2                    2                    2                    2                    2                    
Accounts Payable (% of Purchases) 100.1% 78.7% 63.6% 57.3% 60.6% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0%
Capital Expenditures ($000's) 132,153        183,511        50,842          621,622        168,758        1,000,000     1,100,000     1,300,000     900,000        700,000        
Debt Issuance (Repayment) ($000's) (223,647) (274,425) (895,218) (534,758) (134,696) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Dividend Pay-out 75% 70% 79% 61% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0%

Upside Case
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ACP PANAMA 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Upside Case

2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Upside Case
Income statement
Revenue Growth (% Change) -                    15.1% 9.4% 14.4% 0.7% 20.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
Third party costs (% of Turnover) 6.3% 5.5% 6.9% 6.9% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%
Personnel expenses (% of Turnover) 20.7% 18.6% 18.0% 15.5% 15.3% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0%
Other Expenses (% of Turnover) 17.2% 15.9% 13.7% 13.3% 11.5% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0%
Depreciation & Amortization (% of PP&E) 2.6% 2.8% 3.3% 2.9% 2.7% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%
Interest (% of Debt) 2.90% 2.49% 2.92% 5.52% 5.75% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%
Tax Rate (% of Earnings Before Tax) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Balance Sheet
Accounts Receivable (Days) 2                    3                    2                    4                    2                    2                    2                    2                    2                    2                    
Accounts Payable (% of Purchases) 100.1% 78.7% 63.6% 57.3% 60.6% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0%
Capital Expenditures ($000's) 132,153        183,511        50,842          621,622        168,758        1,100,000     1,300,000     1,400,000     1,000,000     800,000        
Debt Issuance (Repayment) ($000's) (223,647) (274,425) (895,218) (534,758) (134,696) -                      
Dividend Pay-out 75% 70% 79% 61% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0%

Downside Case
Income statement
Revenue Growth (% Change) -                    15.1% 9.4% 14.4% 0.7% 20.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
Third party costs (% of Turnover) 6.3% 5.5% 6.9% 6.9% 7.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%
Personnel expenses (% of Turnover) 20.7% 18.6% 18.0% 15.5% 15.3% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0%
Other Expenses (% of Turnover) 17.2% 15.9% 13.7% 13.3% 11.5% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0%
Depreciation & Amortization (% of PP&E) 2.6% 2.8% 3.3% 2.9% 2.7% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%
Interest (% of Debt) 2.90% 2.49% 2.92% 5.52% 5.75% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50%
Tax Rate (% of Earnings Before Tax) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Balance Sheet
Accounts Receivable (Days) 2                    3                    2                    4                    2                    3                    3                    3                    3                    3                    
Accounts Payable (% of Purchases) 100.1% 78.7% 63.6% 57.3% 60.6% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0%
Capital Expenditures ($000's) 132,153        183,511        50,842          621,622        168,758        1,200,000     1,000,000     900,000        800,000        700,000        
Debt Issuance (Repayment) ($000's) (223,647) (274,425) (895,218) (534,758) (134,696) -                      
Dividend Pay-out 75% 70% 79% 61% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0%
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ACP PANAMA 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Upside Case

Income Statement
2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Turnover 3,338,771     3,842,890     4,203,142     4,806,851     4,838,654     5,806,385     6,096,704     6,401,539     6,721,616     7,057,697     
Other Income 104,669        115,722        119,466        161,183        147,309        147,309       147,309       147,309       147,309       147,309       
Revenues 3,443,440   3,958,612   4,322,608   4,968,034   4,985,963   5,953,694   6,244,013   6,548,848   6,868,925   7,205,006   

Third party costs (210,835) (212,425) (288,890) (330,484) (336,307) (406,447) (426,769) (448,108) (470,513) (494,039)
Personnel expenses (692,236) (713,461) (755,112) (744,908) (740,916) (870,958) (914,506) (960,231) (1,008,242) (1,058,655)
Other Expenses (573,081) (610,810) (575,255) (639,427) (555,190) (696,766) (731,604) (768,185) (806,594) (846,924)
EBITDA 1,967,288   2,421,916   2,703,351   3,253,215   3,353,550   3,979,523   4,171,134   4,372,325   4,583,576   4,805,389   
EBITDA Margin 58.9% 63.0% 64.3% 67.7% 69.3% 68.5% 68.4% 68.3% 68.2% 68.1%

Depreciation, amortization & impairment (229,079) (237,114) (278,366) (243,181) (247,350) (318,285) (345,645) (379,047) (414,780) (435,263)
EBIT 1,738,209   2,184,802   2,424,985   3,010,034   3,106,200   3,661,238   3,825,489   3,993,278   4,168,795   4,370,126   
EBIT Margin 52.1% 56.9% 57.7% 62.6% 64.2% 63.1% 62.7% 62.4% 62.0% 61.9%

Finance income 74,278          39,737          62,032          256,002        370,971        (34,894) (34,894) (34,894) (34,894) (34,894)
Finance expenses (102,356) (88,575) (75,390) (60,323) (38,612) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Earnings Before Tax (EBT) 1,710,131   2,135,964   2,411,627   3,205,713   3,438,559   3,626,345   3,790,595   3,958,384   4,133,901   4,335,232   

Corporate Income Taxes (CIT) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                -                -                -                -                
Result Before Taxes 1,710,131   2,135,964   2,411,627   3,205,713   3,438,559   3,626,345   3,790,595   3,958,384   4,133,901   4,335,232   

Share of Profit (loss) of JV and Associates -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                -                -                -                -                
Net Group Earnings 1,710,131   2,135,964   2,411,627   3,205,713   3,438,559   3,626,345   3,790,595   3,958,384   4,133,901   4,335,232   
Net Margin 51.2% 55.6% 57.4% 66.7% 71.1% 62.5% 62.2% 61.8% 61.5% 61.4%
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Upside Case

Balance Sheet
2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Assets
Property, Plant & Equipment 8,560,721     8,478,351     8,331,860     9,232,030     9,093,846     9,875,561     10,829,917   11,850,870   12,436,089   12,800,826   
Other Non-Current Assets 812,752        517,714        452,017        481,253        488,026        488,026        488,026        488,026        488,026        488,026        
Inventory 8,271             8,355             11,967          12,121          6,749             6,749             6,749             6,749             6,749             6,749             
Accounts Receivable 20,751          27,495          21,228          49,910          28,637          31,816          33,407          35,077          36,831          38,672          
Other Current Assets 6,203             11,338          8,066             33,161          78,807          78,807          78,807          78,807          78,807          78,807          
Investment securities and other financial assets 3,801,690     5,057,097     5,802,739     5,931,121     6,516,316     6,516,316     6,516,316     6,516,316     6,516,316     6,516,316     
Cash 965,541        626,173        137,322        397,745        1,328,778     1,570,190     1,304,979     1,001,878     1,167,963     1,607,256     
Total Assets 14,175,929 14,726,523 14,765,199 16,137,341 17,541,159 18,567,465 19,258,201 19,977,722 20,730,781 21,536,652 

Liabilities
Accounts Payable 211,058        167,192        183,659        189,260        203,637        243,868        256,062        268,865        282,308        296,423        
Other Non-Current Liabilities -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Provisions for Risks, Costs and Taxes 414,823        378,243        312,779        333,378        338,816        338,816        338,816        338,816        338,816        338,816        
Other Current Liabilities 204,144        223,702        227,623        200,333        217,494        217,494        217,494        217,494        217,494        217,494        
Debt 2,536,973     2,262,548     1,367,330     832,572        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        
Total Liabilities 3,366,998   3,031,685   2,091,391   1,555,543   1,457,823   1,498,054   1,510,248   1,523,051   1,536,494   1,550,609   
Equity Capital 1,906,132     1,906,132     1,906,132     2,474,422     2,474,422     2,474,422     2,474,422     2,474,422     2,474,422     2,474,422     
Investment program contributions 6,197,479     6,387,625     6,653,996     7,390,362     8,143,803     8,143,803     8,143,803     8,143,803     8,143,803     8,143,803     
Retained Earnings and Reserves 2,705,320     3,401,081     4,113,680     4,717,014     5,465,111     6,451,186     7,129,728     7,836,447     8,576,062     9,367,818     
Shareholder's Equity 10,808,931   11,694,838   12,673,808   14,581,798   16,083,336   17,069,411   17,747,953   18,454,672   19,194,287   19,986,043   
Non-Controlling Interests -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Group Equity 10,808,931 11,694,838 12,673,808 14,581,798 16,083,336 17,069,411 17,747,953 18,454,672 19,194,287 19,986,043 
Total Liabilities & Shareholder's Equity 14,175,929 14,726,523 14,765,199 16,137,341 17,541,159 18,567,465 19,258,201 19,977,722 20,730,781 21,536,652 
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Upside Case

Cash Flow Statement
2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Operating Cash Flow
Operating Result 1,738,209     2,184,802     2,424,985     3,010,034     3,106,200     3,661,238     3,825,489     3,993,278     4,168,795     4,370,126     
Plus: Depreciation & Amortization 229,079        237,114        278,366        243,181        247,350        318,285        345,645        379,047        414,780        435,263        
Less: Income Taxes Paid -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Less: Changes in Working Capital / Provisions 84,053          (87,274) (46,342) (2,636) 46,460          37,052          10,603          11,133          11,689          12,274          
Other Adjustments (1,446) 76,289          (1,251) (4,338) 66,426          -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Cashflow from Operations 2,049,895   2,410,931   2,655,758   3,246,241   3,466,436   4,016,575   4,181,736   4,383,458   4,595,265   4,817,663   

Investing Cash Flow
Net Investments in Property & Equipment (132,153) (183,511) (50,842) (621,622) (168,758) (1,100,000) (1,300,000) (1,400,000) (1,000,000) (800,000)
Net Investments in Other Fixed Assets 475,188        (1,000,679) (741,835) 55,842          (449,993) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Cashflow from Investing 343,035      (1,184,190) (792,677) (565,780) (618,751) (1,100,000) (1,300,000) (1,400,000) (1,000,000) (800,000)

Financing Cash Flow
Issuance (repayment) of debt (235,119) (225,145) (835,540) (539,694) (141,247) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Net Interest Expense 1,790             (59,516) (28,574) 13,656          167,300        (34,894) (34,894) (34,894) (34,894) (34,894)
Dividend paid to the shareholders (1,251,892) (1,281,448) (1,487,818) (1,894,000) (1,942,705) (2,640,270) (3,112,053) (3,251,666) (3,394,286) (3,543,476)
Other movements (equity) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Cashflow from Financing (1,485,221) (1,566,109) (2,351,932) (2,420,038) (1,916,652) (2,675,164) (3,146,946) (3,286,559) (3,429,180) (3,578,370)

Net Increase (decrease) in Cash 907,709        (339,368) (488,851) 260,423        931,033        241,412        (265,210) (303,102) 166,085        439,293        
Opening Cash Balance 57,832          965,541        626,173        137,322        397,745        1,328,778     1,570,190     1,304,979     1,001,878     1,167,963     
Closing Cash Balance 965,541      626,173      137,322      397,745      1,328,778   1,570,190   1,304,979   1,001,878   1,167,963   1,607,256   



Printed @ 11:48 AM 10/26/25 Lukas Goemaere 28 / 48

© Inframara BV. All rights reserved. Live Case ->
VALUATION MODEL Historical Results  Forecast Period
ACP PANAMA 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Upside Case

Supporting Schedules
2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Working Capital Schedule
Accounts Receivable 41,363         20,751          27,495          21,228          49,910          28,637          31,816          33,407          35,077          36,831          38,672          
Inventory 7,466            8,271             8,355             11,967          12,121          6,749             6,749             6,749             6,749             6,749             6,749             
Accounts Payable 166,487       211,058        167,192        183,659        189,260        203,637        243,868        256,062        268,865        282,308        296,423        
Net Working Capital (NWC) (117,658) (182,036) (131,342) (150,464) (127,229) (168,251) (205,303) (215,906) (227,039) (238,728) (251,002)
Change in NWC (64,378) 50,694          (19,122) 23,235          (41,022) (37,052) (10,603) (11,133) (11,689) (12,274)

Depreciation Schedule
PPE Opening 8,926,902     8,560,721     8,478,351     8,331,860     9,232,030     9,093,846     9,875,561     10,829,917   11,850,870   12,436,089   
Plus Additional Investments in PPE (137,102) 154,744        7,209             1,143,351     109,166        1,100,000     1,300,000     1,400,000     1,000,000     800,000        
Less Depreciation (229,079) (237,114) (278,366) (243,181) (247,350) (318,285)      (345,645)      (379,047)      (414,780)      (435,263)      
Depreciation / PPE Opening -2.6% -2.8% -3.3% -2.9% -2.7% -3.5% -3.5% -3.5% -3.5% -3.5%
PPE Closing 8,560,721     8,478,351     8,331,860     9,232,030     9,093,846     9,875,561     10,829,917   11,850,870   12,436,089   12,800,826   

Debt & Interest Schedule
Debt Opening 2,760,620     2,536,973     2,262,548     1,367,330     832,572        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        
Issuance (repayment) (223,647) (274,425) (895,218) (534,758) (134,696) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Closing 2,536,973     2,262,548     1,367,330     832,572        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        
Gross Interest Expense (76,936) (59,712) (53,040) (60,700) (43,983) (34,894) (34,894) (34,894) (34,894) (34,894)
Average Interest Cost -2.9% -2.5% -2.9% -5.5% -5.7% -5.0% -5.0% -5.0% -5.0% -5.0%
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Upside Case

DCF Valuation Model
2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

VALUATION PARAMETERS
Tax Rate (t) 0.0%
Risk Free (Rf) 4.3%
Market Risk Premium (MRP) 7.3%
Beta Levered (Bl) 0.6                
Transaction Date 01/01/25
Fiscal Year End 12/31/24
Perpetural Growth Rate (g) 1.5%
EV/EBITDA Mulltiple 10.0x

DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW VALUATION METHODS

BOOKVALUE APPROACH FOR CALCULATING WACC 2024A MARKET VALUE APPROACH FOR CALCULATING WACC 2024A
Total Debt & Pension Obligations 1,036,692     Total Debt & Pension Obligations 1,036,692     
Liquid Assets 7,845,094     Liquid Assets 7,845,094     
Net Financial Debt (incl. Pension Obl.) as % of V (%D) 0% (6,808,402) Net Financial Debt (incl. Pension Obl.) as % of V (%D) 0% (6,808,402)
Equity Group as % of V (%E) 100% 16,083,336   Equity Group as % of V (%E) 100% 16,083,336   
Enterprise Value (EV) 100% 16,083,336   Enterprise Value (EV) 100% 16,083,336   

Debt vs Equity (D/E) Debt vs Equity (D/E)
Cost of Debt (Kd) Cost of Debt (Kd)
Cost of Debt after Tax - Kd (1-t) Cost of Debt after Tax - Kd (1-t)
Beta Unlevered (Bu) 0.6 Beta Unlevered (Bu) 0.6
Cost of Equity (Ke) 8.6% Cost of Equity (Ke) 8.6%
Unlevered Cost of Capital (Ku) 8.6% Unlevered Cost of Capital (Ku) 8.6%
WACC before Tax (WACC bt) 8.6% WACC before Tax (WACC bt) 8.6%
Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) 8.6% Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) 8.6%
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Date 01/01/25 12/31/25 12/31/26 12/31/27 12/31/28 12/31/29 12/31/29
Time Periods 1 2 3 4 5
Year Fraction 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

FCFF (FREE CASH FLOW TO THE FIRM) METHODOLOGY Entry 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Terminal V

Enterprise Value (EV)
Operating Profit (EBIT) 3,661,238     3,825,489     3,993,278     4,168,795     4,370,126     
Less: Interest Tax Shield (ITS) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Less: Cash Taxes -                -                -                -                -                
Net Operating Profit After Tax (NOPAT) 3,661,238    3,825,489    3,993,278    4,168,795    4,370,126    
Plus: D&A 318,285       345,645       379,047       414,780       435,263       Method 1 Method 2
Less: Capex (1,100,000) (1,300,000) (1,400,000) (1,000,000) (800,000) Perpetual EBITDA
Plus: Changes in NWC 37,052          10,603          11,133          11,689          12,274          Growth Multiple
Unlevered Free Cash Flow (Free Cash Flow to the Firm - FCFF) 2,916,575   2,881,736   2,983,458   3,595,265   4,017,663   57,435,603 48,053,890 
Discount factor using WACC as discount rate 0.92               0.85               0.78               0.72               0.66               0.66               0.66               
Discounted Cash Flow 2,685,613     2,443,400     2,329,327     2,584,709     2,659,649     38,021,746   31,811,154   
Enterprise Value (EV) according to FCFF method - Method 1 50,724,444   
Enterprise Value (EV) according to FCFF method - Method 2 44,513,852   

Method 1: Perpetual Growth Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to FCFF method 50,724,444   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to FCFF method 57,532,846   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 15.1               Price / Book (x) 3.6                 
EV / Turnover (x) 10.5               Price / Earnings (x) 16.7               

Method 2: Multiple Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to FCFF method 44,513,852   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to FCFF method 51,322,254   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 13.3               Price / Book (x) 3.2                 
EV / Turnover (x) 9.2                 Price / Earnings (x) 14.9               
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Upside Case

FCFE (FREE CASH FLOW TO EQUITY) METHODOLOGY Entry 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Terminal V

Cash from Operations 4,016,575     4,181,736     4,383,458     4,595,265     4,817,663     Method 1 Method 2
Minus: Capex (1,100,000) (1,300,000) (1,400,000) (1,000,000) (800,000) Perpetual EBITDA
Plus: Issuance (repayment) of debt -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      Growth Multiple
Levered Free Cash Flow to Equity (FCFE) 2,916,575   2,881,736   2,983,458   3,595,265   4,017,663   57,435,603 48,053,890
Discount factor using Ke as discount rate 0.92               0.85               0.78               0.72               0.66               0.66               0.66               
Discounted Cash Flow 2,685,613     2,443,400     2,329,327     2,584,709     2,659,649     38,021,746   31,811,154   
Equity Value according to FCFE method - Method 1 57,532,846   
Equity Value according to FCFE method - Method 2 51,322,254   

Method 1: Perpetual Growth Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to FCFE method 50,724,444   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to FCFE method 57,532,846   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 15.1               Price / Book (x) 3.6                 
EV / Turnover (x) 10.5               Price / Earnings (x) 16.7               

Method 2: Multiple Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to FCFE method 44,513,852   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to FCFE method 51,322,254   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 13.3               Price / Book (x) 3.2                 
EV / Turnover (x) 9.2                 Price / Earnings (x) 14.9               
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CCF (CAPITAL CASH FLOW) METHODOLOGY Entry 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Terminal V

Method 1 Method 2
Perpetual EBITDA

Growth Multiple
Unlevered Free Cash Flow (Free Cash Flow to the Firm - FCFF) 2,916,575     2,881,736     2,983,458     3,595,265     4,017,663     
Plus: Interest Tax Shield (ITS) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Capital Cash Flow (CCF) 2,916,575   2,881,736   2,983,458   3,595,265   4,017,663   57,435,603 48,053,890 
Discount rate (WACC bt) 8.6% 8.6% 8.6% 8.6% 8.6% 8.6% 8.6%
Discount factor for EV as of t=0 0.92               0.85               0.78               0.72               0.66               0.66               0.66               
Discount factor for EV as of t=1 1.00               0.92               0.85               0.78               0.72               0.72               0.72               
Discount factor for EV as of t=2 1.00               0.92               0.85               0.78               0.78               0.78               
Discount factor for EV as of t=3 1.00               0.92               0.85               0.85               0.85               
Discount factor for EV as of t=4 1.00               1.00               1.00               1.00               

Discounted CF TO T=0 2,685,613     2,443,400     2,329,327     2,584,709     2,659,649     38,021,746   31,811,154   
Discounted CF TO T=1 2,653,532     2,529,649     2,806,994     2,888,379     41,291,617   34,546,913   
Discounted CF TO T=2 2,747,199     3,048,395     3,136,780     44,842,696   37,517,948   
Discounted CF TO T=3 3,310,557     3,406,543     48,699,167   40,744,491   
Discounted CF TO T=4 4,017,663     57,435,603   48,053,890   

Enterprise Value as of t=I - Method 1 50,724,444   52,170,171   53,775,069   55,416,267   61,453,266   
Less: Net Financial Debt / Pension Obligations / NCI 6,808,402     7,049,814     6,784,603     6,481,502     6,647,587     
Equity Value based on CCF method 1 57,532,846   59,219,984   60,559,672   61,897,769   68,100,853   

Enterprise Value as of t=I - Method 2 44,513,852   45,425,467   46,450,321   47,461,591   52,071,553   
Equity Value based on CCF method 2 51,322,254   52,475,281   53,234,925   53,943,093   58,719,140   

Method 1: Perpetual Growth Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to CCF method 50,724,444   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to CCF method 57,532,846   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA 15.1               Target Price Upside 258%
EV / Turnover (x) 10.5               Price / Earnings (x) 16.7               
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Upside Case

Method 2: Multiple Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to FCFE method 44,513,852   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to FCFE method 51,322,254   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 13.3               Price / Book (x) 3.2                 
EV / Turnover (x) 9.2                 Price / Earnings (x) 14.9               

APV (ADJUSTED PRESENT VALUE) METHODOLOGY Entry 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Terminal V

Method 1 Method 2
Perpetual EBITDA

Step 1: Value of Cash Flows Growth Multiple
Unlevered Free Cash Flow (Free Cash Flow to the Firm - FCFF) 2,916,575     2,881,736     2,983,458     3,595,265     4,017,663     57,435,603   48,053,890   
Discount Rate (Ke) 8.6% 8.6% 8.6% 8.6% 8.6% 8.6% 8.6%
Discount Factor 0.92               0.85               0.78               0.72               0.66               0.66               0.66               
Discounted Cash Flow 2,685,613     2,443,400     2,329,327     2,584,709     2,659,649     38,021,746   31,811,154   
Value of Unlevered Firm - Method 1 50,724,444   
Value of Unlevered Firm - Method 2 44,513,852   

Step 2: Value of Interest Tax Shields
Interest Expenses 34,894          34,894          34,894          34,894          34,894          
Interest Tax Shield -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Discount Rate (Kd) 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
Discount Factor 0.95               0.91               0.86               0.82               0.78               0.78               0.78               
Present Value -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Value of Tax Shields (VTS) -                      

Total Enterprise Value acc. to APV - Method 1 50,724,444   
Less: Net Financial Debt / Pension Obligations / NCI 6,808,402     
Equity Value based on APV - Method 1 57,532,846   

Total Enterprise Value acc. to APV - Method 2 44,513,852   
Equity Value based on APV - Method 2 51,322,254   
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Upside Case

Method 1: Perpetual Growth Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to APV method 50,724,444   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to APV method 57,532,846   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 15.1               Price / Book (x) 3.6                 
EV / Turnover (x) 10.5               Price / Earnings (x) 16.7               

Method 2: Multiple Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to FCFE method 44,513,852   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to FCFE method 51,322,254   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 13.3               Price / Book (x) 3.2                 
EV / Turnover (x) 9.2                 Price / Earnings (x) 14.9               
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Upside Case

Summary Report

OUTPUT VALUATION MODELS 

Valuation Methodology FCFF FCFF FCFE CCF APV
Terminal Value Method EV/EBITDA Mulltiple

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value 44,513,852   EV based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value 51,322,254   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 13.3               Price / Book (x) 3.2                 
EV / Turnover (x) 9.2                 Price / Earnings (x) 14.9               

VALUATION MODEL ACP PANAMA
Enterprise Value Equity Value Enterprise Value Equity Value Enterprise Value Equity Value

FCFF (Free Cash Flow to the Firm) Methodology 50,724,444   57,532,846   44,513,852   51,322,254   9,274,934     16,083,336   
FCFE (Free Cash Flow to Equity) Methodology 50,724,444   57,532,846   44,513,852   51,322,254   9,274,934     16,083,336   
CCF (Capital Cash Flow) Methodology 50,724,444   57,532,846   44,513,852   51,322,254   9,274,934     16,083,336   
APV (Adjusted Present Value) Methodology 50,724,444   57,532,846   44,513,852   51,322,254   9,274,934     16,083,336   
Average 50,724,444   57,532,846   44,513,852   51,322,254   9,274,934     16,083,336   

Perpetural Growth Rate (g) EV/EBITDA Multiple Bookvalue
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Figures in Thousands of USD

Assumptions
2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

AUTORIDAD DEL CANAL DE PANAMACases--> 3                              Base Case Upside CaseDownside Case

Basis: Annual Reports ACPLIVE CASE
Income statement
Revenue Growth (% Change) 15.1% 9.4% 14.4% 0.7% 20.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
Third party costs (% of Turnover) 6.3% 5.5% 6.9% 6.9% 7.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%
Personnel expenses (% of Turnover) 20.7% 18.6% 18.0% 15.5% 15.3% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0%
Other Expenses (% of Turnover) 17.2% 15.9% 13.7% 13.3% 11.5% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0%
Depreciation & Amortization (% of PP&E) 2.6% 2.8% 3.3% 2.9% 2.7% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%
Interest (% of Debt) 2.90% 2.49% 2.92% 5.52% 5.75% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50%
Tax Rate (% of Earnings Before Tax) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Balance Sheet
Accounts Receivable (Days) 2                    3                    2                    4                    2                    3                    3                    3                    3                    3                    
Accounts Payable (% of Purchases) 100.1% 78.7% 63.6% 57.3% 60.6% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0%
Capital Expenditures ($000's) 132,153        183,511        50,842          621,622        168,758        1,200,000     1,000,000     900,000        800,000        700,000        
Debt Issuance (Repayment) ($000's) (223,647) (274,425) (895,218) (534,758) (134,696) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Dividend Pay-out 75% 70% 79% 61% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0%

© 2025 All rights reserved.  All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available resources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the Base Case
Income statement
Revenue Growth (% Change) -                    15.1% 9.4% 14.4% 0.7% 20.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
Third party costs (% of Turnover) 6.3% 5.5% 6.9% 6.9% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%
Personnel expenses (% of Turnover) 20.7% 18.6% 18.0% 15.5% 15.3% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0%
Other Expenses (% of Turnover) 17.2% 15.9% 13.7% 13.3% 11.5% 13.0% 13.0% 13.0% 13.0% 13.0%
Depreciation & Amortization (% of PP&E) 2.6% 2.8% 3.3% 2.9% 2.7% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
Interest (% of Debt) 2.90% 2.49% 2.92% 5.52% 5.75% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%
Tax Rate (% of Earnings Before Tax) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Balance Sheet
Accounts Receivable (Days) 2                    3                    2                    4                    2                    2                    2                    2                    2                    2                    
Accounts Payable (% of Purchases) 100.1% 78.7% 63.6% 57.3% 60.6% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0%
Capital Expenditures ($000's) 132,153        183,511        50,842          621,622        168,758        1,000,000     1,100,000     1,300,000     900,000        700,000        
Debt Issuance (Repayment) ($000's) (223,647) (274,425) (895,218) (534,758) (134,696) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Dividend Pay-out 75% 70% 79% 61% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0%

Downside Case
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Downside Case

2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Upside Case
Income statement
Revenue Growth (% Change) -                    15.1% 9.4% 14.4% 0.7% 20.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
Third party costs (% of Turnover) 6.3% 5.5% 6.9% 6.9% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%
Personnel expenses (% of Turnover) 20.7% 18.6% 18.0% 15.5% 15.3% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0%
Other Expenses (% of Turnover) 17.2% 15.9% 13.7% 13.3% 11.5% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0%
Depreciation & Amortization (% of PP&E) 2.6% 2.8% 3.3% 2.9% 2.7% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%
Interest (% of Debt) 2.90% 2.49% 2.92% 5.52% 5.75% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%
Tax Rate (% of Earnings Before Tax) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Balance Sheet
Accounts Receivable (Days) 2                    3                    2                    4                    2                    2                    2                    2                    2                    2                    
Accounts Payable (% of Purchases) 100.1% 78.7% 63.6% 57.3% 60.6% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0%
Capital Expenditures ($000's) 132,153        183,511        50,842          621,622        168,758        1,100,000     1,300,000     1,400,000     1,000,000     800,000        
Debt Issuance (Repayment) ($000's) (223,647) (274,425) (895,218) (534,758) (134,696) -                      
Dividend Pay-out 75% 70% 79% 61% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0%

Downside Case
Income statement
Revenue Growth (% Change) -                    15.1% 9.4% 14.4% 0.7% 20.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
Third party costs (% of Turnover) 6.3% 5.5% 6.9% 6.9% 7.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%
Personnel expenses (% of Turnover) 20.7% 18.6% 18.0% 15.5% 15.3% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0% 17.0%
Other Expenses (% of Turnover) 17.2% 15.9% 13.7% 13.3% 11.5% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0%
Depreciation & Amortization (% of PP&E) 2.6% 2.8% 3.3% 2.9% 2.7% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%
Interest (% of Debt) 2.90% 2.49% 2.92% 5.52% 5.75% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50%
Tax Rate (% of Earnings Before Tax) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Balance Sheet
Accounts Receivable (Days) 2                    3                    2                    4                    2                    3                    3                    3                    3                    3                    
Accounts Payable (% of Purchases) 100.1% 78.7% 63.6% 57.3% 60.6% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0% 60.0%
Capital Expenditures ($000's) 132,153        183,511        50,842          621,622        168,758        1,200,000     1,000,000     900,000        800,000        700,000        
Debt Issuance (Repayment) ($000's) (223,647) (274,425) (895,218) (534,758) (134,696) -                      
Dividend Pay-out 75% 70% 79% 61% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0%
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Downside Case

Income Statement
2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Turnover 3,338,771     3,842,890     4,203,142     4,806,851     4,838,654     5,806,385     5,922,512     6,040,963     6,161,782     6,285,018     
Other Income 104,669        115,722        119,466        161,183        147,309        147,309       147,309       147,309       147,309       147,309       
Revenues 3,443,440   3,958,612   4,322,608   4,968,034   4,985,963   5,953,694   6,069,821   6,188,272   6,309,091   6,432,327   

Third party costs (210,835) (212,425) (288,890) (330,484) (336,307) (464,511) (473,801) (483,277) (492,943) (502,801)
Personnel expenses (692,236) (713,461) (755,112) (744,908) (740,916) (987,085) (1,006,827) (1,026,964) (1,047,503) (1,068,453)
Other Expenses (573,081) (610,810) (575,255) (639,427) (555,190) (812,894) (829,152) (845,735) (862,649) (879,902)
EBITDA 1,967,288   2,421,916   2,703,351   3,253,215   3,353,550   3,689,204   3,760,042   3,832,296   3,905,996   3,981,170   
EBITDA Margin 58.9% 63.0% 64.3% 67.7% 69.3% 63.5% 63.5% 63.4% 63.4% 63.3%

Depreciation, amortization & impairment (229,079) (237,114) (278,366) (243,181) (247,350) (318,285) (349,145) (371,925) (390,407) (404,743)
EBIT 1,738,209   2,184,802   2,424,985   3,010,034   3,106,200   3,370,919   3,410,897   3,460,372   3,515,589   3,576,427   
EBIT Margin 52.1% 56.9% 57.7% 62.6% 64.2% 58.1% 57.6% 57.3% 57.1% 56.9%

Finance income 74,278          39,737          62,032          256,002        370,971        (38,383) (38,383) (38,383) (38,383) (38,383)
Finance expenses (102,356) (88,575) (75,390) (60,323) (38,612) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Earnings Before Tax (EBT) 1,710,131   2,135,964   2,411,627   3,205,713   3,438,559   3,332,536   3,372,514   3,421,989   3,477,206   3,538,044   

Corporate Income Taxes (CIT) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                -                -                -                -                
Result Before Taxes 1,710,131   2,135,964   2,411,627   3,205,713   3,438,559   3,332,536   3,372,514   3,421,989   3,477,206   3,538,044   

Share of Profit (loss) of JV and Associates -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                -                -                -                -                
Net Group Earnings 1,710,131   2,135,964   2,411,627   3,205,713   3,438,559   3,332,536   3,372,514   3,421,989   3,477,206   3,538,044   
Net Margin 51.2% 55.6% 57.4% 66.7% 71.1% 57.4% 56.9% 56.6% 56.4% 56.3%
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Balance Sheet
2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Assets
Property, Plant & Equipment 8,560,721     8,478,351     8,331,860     9,232,030     9,093,846     9,975,561     10,626,417   11,154,492   11,564,085   11,859,342   
Other Non-Current Assets 812,752        517,714        452,017        481,253        488,026        488,026        488,026        488,026        488,026        488,026        
Inventory 8,271             8,355             11,967          12,121          6,749             6,749             6,749             6,749             6,749             6,749             
Accounts Receivable 20,751          27,495          21,228          49,910          28,637          47,724          48,678          49,652          50,645          51,658          
Other Current Assets 6,203             11,338          8,066             33,161          78,807          78,807          78,807          78,807          78,807          78,807          
Investment securities and other financial assets 3,801,690     5,057,097     5,802,739     5,931,121     6,516,316     6,516,316     6,516,316     6,516,316     6,516,316     6,516,316     
Cash 965,541        626,173        137,322        397,745        1,328,778     2,282,481     3,323,300     4,516,477     5,858,710     7,348,604     
Total Assets 14,175,929 14,726,523 14,765,199 16,137,341 17,541,159 19,395,664 21,088,293 22,810,518 24,563,338 26,349,502 

Liabilities
Accounts Payable 211,058        167,192        183,659        189,260        203,637        278,706        284,281        289,966        295,766        301,681        
Other Non-Current Liabilities -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Provisions for Risks, Costs and Taxes 414,823        378,243        312,779        333,378        338,816        338,816        338,816        338,816        338,816        338,816        
Other Current Liabilities 204,144        223,702        227,623        200,333        217,494        217,494        217,494        217,494        217,494        217,494        
Debt 2,536,973     2,262,548     1,367,330     832,572        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        
Total Liabilities 3,366,998   3,031,685   2,091,391   1,555,543   1,457,823   1,532,892   1,538,467   1,544,152   1,549,952   1,555,867   
Shareholder's Equity 1,906,132     1,906,132     1,906,132     2,474,422     2,474,422     2,474,422     2,474,422     2,474,422     2,474,422     2,474,422     
Investment program contributions 6,197,479     6,387,625     6,653,996     7,390,362     8,143,803     8,143,803     8,143,803     8,143,803     8,143,803     8,143,803     
Retained Earnings and Reserves 2,705,320     3,401,081     4,113,680     4,717,014     5,465,111     7,244,547     8,931,601     10,648,141   12,395,161   14,175,410   
Shareholder's Equity 10,808,931   11,694,838   12,673,808   14,581,798   16,083,336   17,862,772   19,549,826   21,266,366   23,013,386   24,793,635   
Non-Controlling Interests -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Group Equity 10,808,931 11,694,838 12,673,808 14,581,798 16,083,336 17,862,772 19,549,826 21,266,366 23,013,386 24,793,635 
Total Liabilities & Shareholder's Equity 14,175,929 14,726,523 14,765,199 16,137,341 17,541,159 19,395,664 21,088,293 22,810,518 24,563,338 26,349,502 
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Cash Flow Statement
2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Operating Cash Flow
Operating Result 1,738,209     2,184,802     2,424,985     3,010,034     3,106,200     3,370,919     3,410,897     3,460,372     3,515,589     3,576,427     
Plus: Depreciation & Amortization 229,079        237,114        278,366        243,181        247,350        318,285        349,145        371,925        390,407        404,743        
Less: Income Taxes Paid -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Less: Changes in Working Capital / Provisions 84,053          (87,274) (46,342) (2,636) 46,460          55,983          4,620             4,712             4,806             4,902             
Other Adjustments (1,446) 76,289          (1,251) (4,338) 66,426          -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Cashflow from Operations 2,049,895   2,410,931   2,655,758   3,246,241   3,466,436   3,745,186   3,764,661   3,837,008   3,910,802   3,986,072   

Investing Cash Flow
Net Investments in Property & Equipment (132,153) (183,511) (50,842) (621,622) (168,758) (1,200,000) (1,000,000) (900,000) (800,000) (700,000)
Net Investments in Other Fixed Assets 475,188        (1,000,679) (741,835) 55,842          (449,993) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Cashflow from Investing 343,035      (1,184,190) (792,677) (565,780) (618,751) (1,200,000) (1,000,000) (900,000) (800,000) (700,000)

Financing Cash Flow
Issuance (repayment) of debt (235,119) (225,145) (835,540) (539,694) (141,247) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Net Interest Expense 1,790             (59,516) (28,574) 13,656          167,300        (38,383) (38,383) (38,383) (38,383) (38,383)
Dividend paid to the shareholders (1,251,892) (1,281,448) (1,487,818) (1,894,000) (1,942,705) (1,553,100) (1,685,460) (1,705,448) (1,730,186) (1,757,794)
Other movements (equity) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Cashflow from Financing (1,485,221) (1,566,109) (2,351,932) (2,420,038) (1,916,652) (1,591,483) (1,723,843) (1,743,832) (1,768,569) (1,796,178)

Net Increase (decrease) in Cash 907,709        (339,368) (488,851) 260,423        931,033        953,703        1,040,819     1,193,177     1,342,233     1,489,895     
Opening Cash Balance 57,832          965,541        626,173        137,322        397,745        1,328,778     2,282,481     3,323,300     4,516,477     5,858,710     
Closing Cash Balance 965,541      626,173      137,322      397,745      1,328,778   2,282,481   3,323,300   4,516,477   5,858,710   7,348,604   
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Supporting Schedules
2019A 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Working Capital Schedule
Accounts Receivable 41,363         20,751          27,495          21,228          49,910          28,637          47,724          48,678          49,652          50,645          51,658          
Inventory 7,466            8,271             8,355             11,967          12,121          6,749             6,749             6,749             6,749             6,749             6,749             
Accounts Payable 166,487       211,058        167,192        183,659        189,260        203,637        278,706        284,281        289,966        295,766        301,681        
Net Working Capital (NWC) (117,658) (182,036) (131,342) (150,464) (127,229) (168,251) (224,234) (228,853) (233,565) (238,372) (243,274)
Change in NWC (64,378) 50,694          (19,122) 23,235          (41,022) (55,983) (4,620) (4,712) (4,806) (4,902)

Depreciation Schedule
PPE Opening 8,926,902     8,560,721     8,478,351     8,331,860     9,232,030     9,093,846     9,975,561     10,626,417   11,154,492   11,564,085   
Plus Additional Investments in PPE (137,102) 154,744        7,209             1,143,351     109,166        1,200,000     1,000,000     900,000        800,000        700,000        
Less Depreciation (229,079) (237,114) (278,366) (243,181) (247,350) (318,285)      (349,145)      (371,925)      (390,407)      (404,743)      
Depreciation / PPE Opening -2.6% -2.8% -3.3% -2.9% -2.7% -3.5% -3.5% -3.5% -3.5% -3.5%
PPE Closing 8,560,721     8,478,351     8,331,860     9,232,030     9,093,846     9,975,561     10,626,417   11,154,492   11,564,085   11,859,342   

Debt & Interest Schedule
Debt Opening 2,760,620     2,536,973     2,262,548     1,367,330     832,572        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        
Issuance (repayment) (223,647) (274,425) (895,218) (534,758) (134,696) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Debt Closing 2,536,973     2,262,548     1,367,330     832,572        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        697,876        
Gross Interest Expense (76,936) (59,712) (53,040) (60,700) (43,983) (38,383) (38,383) (38,383) (38,383) (38,383)
Average Interest Cost -2.9% -2.5% -2.9% -5.5% -5.7% -5.5% -5.5% -5.5% -5.5% -5.5%
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DCF Valuation Model
2020A 2021A 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

VALUATION PARAMETERS
Tax Rate (t) 0.0%
Risk Free (Rf) 4.3%
Market Risk Premium (MRP) 7.3%
Beta Levered (Bl) 0.8                
Transaction Date 01/01/25
Fiscal Year End 12/31/24
Perpetural Growth Rate (g) 0.5%
EV/EBITDA Mulltiple 7.0x

DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW VALUATION METHODS

BOOKVALUE APPROACH FOR CALCULATING WACC 2024A MARKET VALUE APPROACH FOR CALCULATING WACC 2024A
Total Debt & Pension Obligations 1,036,692     Total Debt & Pension Obligations 1,036,692     
Liquid Assets 7,845,094     Liquid Assets 7,845,094     
Net Financial Debt (incl. Pension Obl.) as % of V (%D) 0% (6,808,402) Net Financial Debt (incl. Pension Obl.) as % of V (%D) 0% (6,808,402)
Equity Group as % of V (%E) 100% 16,083,336   Equity Group as % of V (%E) 100% 16,083,336   
Enterprise Value (EV) 100% 16,083,336   Enterprise Value (EV) 100% 16,083,336   

Debt vs Equity (D/E) Debt vs Equity (D/E)
Cost of Debt (Kd) Cost of Debt (Kd)
Cost of Debt after Tax - Kd (1-t) Cost of Debt after Tax - Kd (1-t)
Beta Unlevered (Bu) 0.8 Beta Unlevered (Bu) 0.8
Cost of Equity (Ke) 9.7% Cost of Equity (Ke) 9.7%
Unlevered Cost of Capital (Ku) 9.7% Unlevered Cost of Capital (Ku) 9.7%
WACC before Tax (WACC bt) 9.7% WACC before Tax (WACC bt) 9.7%
Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) 9.7% Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) 9.7%
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Date 01/01/25 12/31/25 12/31/26 12/31/27 12/31/28 12/31/29 12/31/29
Time Periods 1 2 3 4 5
Year Fraction 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

FCFF (FREE CASH FLOW TO THE FIRM) METHODOLOGY Entry 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Terminal V

Enterprise Value (EV)
Operating Profit (EBIT) 3,370,919     3,410,897     3,460,372     3,515,589     3,576,427     
Less: Interest Tax Shield (ITS) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Less: Cash Taxes -                -                -                -                -                
Net Operating Profit After Tax (NOPAT) 3,370,919    3,410,897    3,460,372    3,515,589    3,576,427    
Plus: D&A 318,285       349,145       371,925       390,407       404,743       Method 1 Method 2
Less: Capex (1,200,000) (1,000,000) (900,000) (800,000) (700,000) Perpetual EBITDA
Plus: Changes in NWC 55,983          4,620             4,712             4,806             4,902             Growth Multiple
Unlevered Free Cash Flow (Free Cash Flow to the Firm - FCFF) 2,545,186   2,764,661   2,937,008   3,110,802   3,286,072   35,945,606 27,868,188 
Discount factor using WACC as discount rate 0.91               0.83               0.76               0.69               0.63               0.63               0.63               
Discounted Cash Flow 2,320,398     2,297,882     2,225,532     2,149,037     2,069,624     22,639,150   17,551,856   
Enterprise Value (EV) according to FCFF method - Method 1 33,701,622   
Enterprise Value (EV) according to FCFF method - Method 2 28,614,328   

Method 1: Perpetual Growth Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to FCFF method 33,701,622   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to FCFF method 40,510,024   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 10.0               Price / Book (x) 2.5                 
EV / Turnover (x) 7.0                 Price / Earnings (x) 11.8               

Method 2: Multiple Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to FCFF method 28,614,328   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to FCFF method 35,422,730   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 8.5                 Price / Book (x) 2.2                 
EV / Turnover (x) 5.9                 Price / Earnings (x) 10.3               
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FCFE (FREE CASH FLOW TO EQUITY) METHODOLOGY Entry 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Terminal V

Cash from Operations 3,745,186     3,764,661     3,837,008     3,910,802     3,986,072     Method 1 Method 2
Minus: Capex (1,200,000) (1,000,000) (900,000) (800,000) (700,000) Perpetual EBITDA
Plus: Issuance (repayment) of debt -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      Growth Multiple
Levered Free Cash Flow to Equity (FCFE) 2,545,186   2,764,661   2,937,008   3,110,802   3,286,072   35,945,606 27,868,188
Discount factor using Ke as discount rate 0.91               0.83               0.76               0.69               0.63               0.63               0.63               
Discounted Cash Flow 2,320,398     2,297,882     2,225,532     2,149,037     2,069,624     22,639,150   17,551,856   
Equity Value according to FCFE method - Method 1 40,510,024   
Equity Value according to FCFE method - Method 2 35,422,730   

Method 1: Perpetual Growth Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to FCFE method 33,701,622   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to FCFE method 40,510,024   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 10.0               Price / Book (x) 2.5                 
EV / Turnover (x) 7.0                 Price / Earnings (x) 11.8               

Method 2: Multiple Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to FCFE method 28,614,328   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to FCFE method 35,422,730   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 8.5                 Price / Book (x) 2.2                 
EV / Turnover (x) 5.9                 Price / Earnings (x) 10.3               
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CCF (CAPITAL CASH FLOW) METHODOLOGY Entry 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Terminal V

Method 1 Method 2
Perpetual EBITDA

Growth Multiple
Unlevered Free Cash Flow (Free Cash Flow to the Firm - FCFF) 2,545,186     2,764,661     2,937,008     3,110,802     3,286,072     
Plus: Interest Tax Shield (ITS) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Capital Cash Flow (CCF) 2,545,186   2,764,661   2,937,008   3,110,802   3,286,072   35,945,606 27,868,188 
Discount rate (WACC bt) 9.7% 9.7% 9.7% 9.7% 9.7% 9.7% 9.7%
Discount factor for EV as of t=0 0.91               0.83               0.76               0.69               0.63               0.63               0.63               
Discount factor for EV as of t=1 1.00               0.91               0.83               0.76               0.69               0.69               0.69               
Discount factor for EV as of t=2 1.00               0.91               0.83               0.76               0.76               0.76               
Discount factor for EV as of t=3 1.00               0.91               0.83               0.83               0.83               
Discount factor for EV as of t=4 1.00               1.00               1.00               1.00               

Discounted CF TO T=0 2,320,398     2,297,882     2,225,532     2,149,037     2,069,624     22,639,150   17,551,856   
Discounted CF TO T=1 2,520,489     2,441,130     2,357,225     2,270,119     24,832,318   19,252,192   
Discounted CF TO T=2 2,677,614     2,585,581     2,490,036     27,237,948   21,117,248   
Discounted CF TO T=3 2,836,059     2,731,259     29,876,625   23,162,982   
Discounted CF TO T=4 3,286,072     35,945,606   27,868,188   

Enterprise Value as of t=I - Method 1 33,701,622   34,421,280   34,991,180   35,443,942   39,231,678   
Less: Net Financial Debt / Pension Obligations / NCI 6,808,402     7,762,105     8,802,924     9,996,101     11,338,334   
Equity Value based on CCF method 1 40,510,024   42,183,385   43,794,104   45,440,043   50,570,012   

Enterprise Value as of t=I - Method 2 28,614,328   28,841,154   28,870,480   28,730,299   31,154,261   
Equity Value based on CCF method 2 35,422,730   36,603,260   37,673,404   38,726,400   42,492,594   

Method 1: Perpetual Growth Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to CCF method 33,701,622   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to CCF method 40,510,024   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA 10.0               Target Price Upside 152%
EV / Turnover (x) 7.0                 Price / Earnings (x) 11.8               
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Method 2: Multiple Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to FCFE method 28,614,328   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to FCFE method 35,422,730   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 8.5                 Price / Book (x) 2.2                 
EV / Turnover (x) 5.9                 Price / Earnings (x) 10.3               

APV (ADJUSTED PRESENT VALUE) METHODOLOGY Entry 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Terminal V

Method 1 Method 2
Perpetual EBITDA

Step 1: Value of Cash Flows Growth Multiple
Unlevered Free Cash Flow (Free Cash Flow to the Firm - FCFF) 2,545,186     2,764,661     2,937,008     3,110,802     3,286,072     35,945,606   27,868,188   
Discount Rate (Ke) 9.7% 9.7% 9.7% 9.7% 9.7% 9.7% 9.7%
Discount Factor 0.91               0.83               0.76               0.69               0.63               0.63               0.63               
Discounted Cash Flow 2,320,398     2,297,882     2,225,532     2,149,037     2,069,624     22,639,150   17,551,856   
Value of Unlevered Firm - Method 1 33,701,622   
Value of Unlevered Firm - Method 2 28,614,328   

Step 2: Value of Interest Tax Shields
Interest Expenses 38,383          38,383          38,383          38,383          38,383          
Interest Tax Shield -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Discount Rate (Kd) 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
Discount Factor 0.95               0.90               0.85               0.81               0.77               0.77               0.77               
Present Value -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Value of Tax Shields (VTS) -                      

Total Enterprise Value acc. to APV - Method 1 33,701,622   
Less: Net Financial Debt / Pension Obligations / NCI 6,808,402     
Equity Value based on APV - Method 1 40,510,024   

Total Enterprise Value acc. to APV - Method 2 28,614,328   
Equity Value based on APV - Method 2 35,422,730   
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Method 1: Perpetual Growth Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to APV method 33,701,622   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to APV method 40,510,024   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 10.0               Price / Book (x) 2.5                 
EV / Turnover (x) 7.0                 Price / Earnings (x) 11.8               

Method 2: Multiple Terminal Value

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value according to FCFE method 28,614,328   Enterprise Value based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value according to FCFE method 35,422,730   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 8.5                 Price / Book (x) 2.2                 
EV / Turnover (x) 5.9                 Price / Earnings (x) 10.3               
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Downside Case

Summary Report

OUTPUT VALUATION MODELS 

Valuation Methodology FCFF FCFF FCFE CCF APV
Terminal Value Method EV/EBITDA Mulltiple

Intrinsic Value Book Value
Enterprise Value 28,614,328   EV based on Bookvalue 9,274,934     
Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     Less: Net Financial Debt 7,147,218     
Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816) Less: Provisions & NCI (338,816)
Equity Value 35,422,730   Equity Value (Shareholders) based on Bookvalue 16,083,336   

EV / EBITDA (x) 8.5                 Price / Book (x) 2.2                 
EV / Turnover (x) 5.9                 Price / Earnings (x) 10.3               

VALUATION MODEL ACP PANAMA
Enterprise Value Equity Value Enterprise Value Equity Value Enterprise Value Equity Value

FCFF (Free Cash Flow to the Firm) Methodology 33,701,622   40,510,024   28,614,328   35,422,730   9,274,934     16,083,336   
FCFE (Free Cash Flow to Equity) Methodology 33,701,622   40,510,024   28,614,328   35,422,730   9,274,934     16,083,336   
CCF (Capital Cash Flow) Methodology 33,701,622   40,510,024   28,614,328   35,422,730   9,274,934     16,083,336   
APV (Adjusted Present Value) Methodology 33,701,622   40,510,024   28,614,328   35,422,730   9,274,934     16,083,336   
Average 33,701,622   40,510,024   28,614,328   35,422,730   9,274,934     16,083,336   

Perpetural Growth Rate (g) EV/EBITDA Multiple Bookvalue


